
ALTUS CAPITAL LIMITED 
21 Wing Wo Street, Central, Hong Kong 
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13 February 2026 

(1) PROPOSED CONDITIONAL PRIVATISATION OF DONGFENG MOTOR 
GROUP COMPANY LIMITED BY DONGFENG MOTOR GROUP (WUHAN) 

INVESTMENT COMPANY LIMITED BY WAY OF MERGER BY ABSORPTION; 
(2) PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION OF VOYAH SHARES BY DONGFENG MOTOR 

GROUP COMPANY LIMITED; AND 
(3) PROPOSED WITHDRAWAL OF LISTING OF DONGFENG MOTOR GROUP 

COMP ANY LIMITED 

INTRODUCTION 

We refer to our appointment as the Independent Financial Adviser to advise the Independent Board 

Committee in respect of the Merger and the Distribution. Our appointment as the Independent Financial 

Adviser has been approved by the Independent Board Committee as set out in the announcement of the 

Company dated 18 September 2025. Detail s of the Merger and the Distribution are set ou t in the "Letter 

from the Board" contained in the Composite Document dated 13 February 2026, of which this letter forms 

part. Terms used in this letter shall have the same meanings as those defined in the Composite Document, 

unless the context requires otherwise. In addition , information in this letter are based on those set out 



in the Listing Document and the definitions used hereunder shall make reference to those set out in the 

Listing Document. 

THE PROPOSED TRANSACTIONS 

On 22 August 2025, the Offeror and the Company entered into the Proposed Transactions: 

1. the Distribution and the Listing by Introduction: the Company has resolved to distribute 

VOYAH Shares to be held by it to its existing Shareholders, and VOYAH will apply for the Listing 

by Introduction of the VOY AH H Shares subject to the Distribution Conditions; and 

2. the Merger: simultaneously , the Offeror and the Company entered into the Merger Agreement , 

pursuant to which the Offeror and the Company have agreed to implement the Merger by way 

of cash consideration to all H Shareholders (other than those H Shares which are held by DFM 

through Stock Connect) subject to the terms and conditions of the Merger Agreement, including the 

Merger Pre-Conditions and the Merger Conditions. Upon fulfilment of the Merger Pre-Conditions 

and all the Merger Conditions to Effectiveness, the Company will apply to the Stock Exchange for 

voluntary withdrawal of the listing of the H Shares from the Stock Exchange. 

Under the Proposed Transactions, H Shareholders will receive: 

(i) By way of the Distribution nnd the Listing by lnlroduction 

For every H Share 0.3552608 VOYAH H Share 

(ii) By way of the Merger 

For every H Share cancelled the Cancellation Price of HK$6.68 per in cash 

Completion of the Distribution, the Listing by Introduction and the Merger are inter-conditional 

upon each other, and that the Distribution, the Lis ting by In troduction and the Merger will occur on 

or about the same day. Set out below are the conditions relating to the Proposed Transactions. 
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Distribution Conditions 

The Distribution will be subject to fulfilment of the following Distribution Conditions (none of which is 

waivable): 

(1) the passing of special resolution(s) by a majority of not less than two-thirds of the votes cast by 

way of poll by the Shareholders present and voting in person or by proxy at the EGM to approve the 

Distribution in accordance with the Articles; 

(2) the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange having granted its formal approval for the Listing by 

Introduction and such approval not having been withdrawn and remaining valid; and 

(3) the implementation of the Merger becoming wholly unconditional (save for Merger Condition to 

Implementation (4)). 

Merger Pre-Conditions 

The Merger Agreement is subject to the fulfilment of the following Merger Pre-conditions, namely: 

(1) the approval , filing or registration (if applicable) with or by (a) NDRC, (b) MOFCOM, and 

(c) SAFE and such other applicable governmental approvals in respect of the Merger having been 

obtained. Save for the governmental approvals as mentioned in (a) , (b) and (c) above, the Offeror is 

not currently aware of any other applicable governmental approvals which are required in respect of 

the Merger; 

(2) the requisite approvals by the holders of equi ty interests or (subsequent to the completion of the 

VOYAH Company Reformation) shares of VOY AH in respect of the Distribution and the Listing by 

Introduction having been obtained in accordance with its articles of association and/or shareholders ' 

agreement; and 

(3) the filing with the Department of International Cooperation of the CSRC for the Lis ti ng by 

Introduction, the approval-in-principle from the Stock Exchange for the Listing by Introduction, and 

approval by such other competent authorities which are necessary for the Listing by Introduction 

having been obtained. 
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The above Merger Pre-Conditions are not waivable. If any of the Merger Pre-Condition is not satisfied by 

the Merger Pre-Conditions Long-stop Date, the Merger Agreement will not become effective and will be 

automatically terminated. On 12 February 2026, DFM, the Offeror and the Company jointly announced 

that all the Merger Pre-Conditions have been fulfilled. Accordingly, the Company will convene the EGM 

and the H Shareholders' Class Meeting for the Shareholders and the H Shareholders respectively, to 

consider and, if thought fit, approve matters including the Merger and the Distribution. 

Merger Conditions 

Me1ger Conditions to Effectiveness 

After the Merger Pre-Conditions are satisfied, the Merger Agreement shall become effective upon 

fulfilment of all of the following Merger Conditions to Effectiveness (none of which is capable of being 

waived): 

(1) the passing of special resolution(s) by a majority of not less than two-thirds of the votes cast by 

way of poll by the Shareholders present and voting in person or by proxy at the EGM to approve the 

Merger under the Merger Agreement in accordance with the Articles and the PRC Laws; 

(2) the passing of special resolution(s) by way of poll approving the Merger under the Merger 

Agreement at the H Shareholders' Class Meeting to be convened for this purpose, provided that: 

(a) approval is given by at least 75% of the votes attaching to the H Shares held by the Independent 

H Shareholders that are cast either in person or by proxy; and (b) the number of votes cast against 

the resolution(s) is not more than 10% of the votes attaching to all H Shares held by the Independent 

H Shareholders; and 

(3) the passing of special resolution(s) by a majority of not less than two-thirds of the votes cast by 

way of poll by the Shareholders present and voting in person or by proxy at the EGM to approve the 

Distribution in accordance with the Articles. 

If the above Merger Conditions to Effectiveness are not satisfied by the Merger Conditions Long-stop 

Date, the Merger Agreement may be terminated by either party. As at the Latest Practicable Date, none of 

the abovementioned conditions have been satisfied. 
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Merger Conditions co Jmplemenwtion 

After the Merger Agreement becomes effective upon fulfilmen t of the Merger Pre-Conditions and all the 

Merger Conditions to Effectiveness, the implementati on of the Merger shall be subject to the following 

Merger Conditions to Implementation: 

(]) there being no material breach of the represen tations, warran ties or undertakings given by the 

Offeror in the Merger Agreement on the De listing Date which has a material adverse impact on the 

Merger; 

(2) there being no material breach of the representations , warranties or undertak ings given by the 

Company in the Merger Agreement on the Delisting Date which has a material adverse impact on 

the Merger; 

(3) there being no law , restrict ion or prohibition of any gove rnment al authority or any judgment, 

decision or adjudica tion of any court on the Deli sting Date which restricts , prohibits or terminates 

the Merger; 

(4) the fulfillment of all Distribution Conditions; and 

(5) the Stock Exchange having granted its formal approva l for the Li sting by 1ntroduction and such 

approval not havi ng been wi thdrawn and remaining valid. 

The Company shall be entitled to waive Merger Condition to Implementation ( I) above and the Offeror 

s hal l be entitled to waive Merger Condition to Implem enta tion (2 ) above. Merger Conditions to 

Implementation (3) , (4) and (5) above are not capab le of being waived. If the abo ve Merger Conditions to 

Implementation are not fulfilled or (if capable of being waived) waived, by the Merger Conditions Long­

stop Date, the Merger Agreement may be terminated by the relevant party . As at the Latest Practicable 

Date, none of the abovementioned conditions have been sat is fied or waived. 

Upon fulfilment of the Merger Pre-Condi tio ns an d all the Merger Condit ions to Effec tiveness , the 

Company will apply to the Stock Exchange for voluntary withdrawal of the li sting of the H Shares from 

the Stock Exchange pursuant to Rule 6.15(2) of the Listing Rules. 
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THE INDEPENDENT BOARD COMMITTEE 

The Independent Board Comm ittee, which comprises all of the non-executive Directors (including 

independent non-executive Directors) with no direct or indirect interest in the Merger and the Distribution, 

namely Mr, Zong Qingsheng, Mr, Leung Wai Lap, Philip and Mr, Hu Yiguang, has been established to 

make recommendations to the Independent H Shareholders as to (a) whether the terms of the Merger and 

the Distribution are fair and reasonable, and (b) whether to vote in favour of the resolution(s) in relation to 

the Merger and the Distribution at the EGM and the H Shareholders' Class Meeting (as applicable), taking 

into account the recommendations of the Independent Financial Adviser, 

Pursuant to Rule 2,8 of the Takeovers Code, the Independent Board Committee is required to comprise all 

non-executive Directors who have no direct or indirect interest in the Merger and the Distribution, Ms, Liu 

Yanhong is a director of DFM and a non-executive Director, She is therefore not included as a member of 

the Independent Board Committee. 

THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER 

As the Independent Financial Adviser in respect of the Merger and the Distribution, our role is to advise 

the Independent Board Committee as to (a) whether the terms of the Merger and the Distribution are fair 

and reasonable; and (b) whether the Independent H Shareholders should vote in favour of the resolution(s) 

in relation to the Merger and the Distribution at the EGM and the H Shareholders' Class Meeting (as 

applicable). 

We are not associated or connected, financially or otherwise, with the Company, DFM or the Offeror, 

their respective controlling shareholders or any parties acting, or presumed to be acting, in concert with 

any of them and , we have not acted as financial adviser or independent financial adviser in relation to any 

transaction of the Company, DFM or the Offeror, their respective controlling shareholders or any parties 

acting in concert with any of them in the last two years prior to the date of the Composite Document. 

Pursuant to Rule 13.84 of the Listing Rules and Rule 2 of the Takeovers Code, and given that (i) the 

remuneration for our engagement to opine on the Merger and the Distribution is at market level and not 

conditional upon the outcome of the Merger and the Distribution; (ii) no arrangement exists whereby we 

shall receive any fees or benefits from the Company, DFM or the Offeror, their respective controlling 

shareholders or any parties acting in concert with any of them; and (iii) our engagement is on normal 

commercial terms and approved by the Independent Board Committee, we are independent of the 

Company, DFM or the Offeror, their respective controlling shareholders or any parties acting in concert 

with any of them and can act as the Independent Financial Adviser to the Independent Board Committee in 

respect of the Merger and the Distribution. 
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BASIS OF OUR ADVICE 

In formulating our opinion, we have reviewed , amo ngst others (i) the Rule 3.5 Announcement; (ii) the 

annual report s of the Company for the years ended 31 December 2023 and 2024 (the "Company 2023 

Annual Report" and "Company 2024 Annual Report" respect ively) (co ll ective ly, the "Company 

Annual Reports"); (iii) the interim report of the Company for the six months end ed 30 June 2025 (the 

"Company 2025 Interim Report"); (iv) the Listing Document set out in Appendix VII ro the Composite 

Document; and (v) other information as set out in the Compos ite Document. 

We have relied on the statements, information , opinions and representations contained or referred to in 

the Composite Document and/or provided to us by the Company, the Directors and the management of the 

Company (collectively the ''Management"). We have assumed that all statements , information, opinions 

and representations contained or referred to in the Composite Document and/or provided to us were true, 

acc urate and com plete in all material aspects at the time they were made and con tinued to be so as at the 

Latest Practi cab le Date. The Company will notify the Independent H Shareholders of any material changes 

to information contained or referred to in the Composite Document as soo n as possible in accordance 

with Rule 9.1 of the Takeovers Code. The Independent H Shareholders will also be informed as soon as 

possible when there is any material change to the information contained or referred to herein as well as 

changes to our opinion , if any, after the Latest Practicable Date, and up to the date of the EGM and the H 

Shareholders' Class Meeting. 

We ha ve no reason to believe that any statements , information , opinions or representations relied on 

by us in forming our opinion is untrue, inaccurate or mi sleading, nor are we aware of any material fact 

the omission of which wo uld render the statements, information , opinions or representations provided 

to us untrue, inaccurate or misleading. We ha ve assumed that all the statements, information, opinions 

and representations for matters relating to the Company contained or referred to in the Composite 

Document. and information relating to the Company provided to us by the Company, the Directors and 

the Management have been reasonably made after due and careful enquiry. We have relied on such 

statements, information , opinions and representations and consider that we have been provided with and 

have reviewed sufficient information to reac h an informed view and to provide a reasonable basis for our 

opinion. We have not conducted any independent investiga tion into the business , financial conditions and 

affairs or the future prospects of the Group or the VOY AH Group. 

We have not cons idered the taxat ion implica ti ons on the Independent H Shareholders arising from 

acceptance or non-acceptance of the Merger and the Distribution, if any, and therefore we will not 

accept responsibil ity for any tax effect or liabili ty that may potentially be incurred by the Independent H 

Shareholders as a result of the Merger and the Di stribution. In particular, the Independent H Shareholders 

who are subject to Hong Kong or overseas taxation on dealings in securities are urged to seek their own 

professional advice on tax matters. 

-7 -



PRINCIPAL FACTORS AND REASONS CONSIDERED 

1. BACKGROUND AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP 

1.1 Backgrou11d of the Group 

The Company is a joint stock limited company with limited liability incorporated in the PRC. 

The Group is principally engaged in the manufacturing businesses of commercial vehicles 

(includes trucks and buses), passenger vehicles (including basics passenger cars, sport­

utility vehicles (SUVs), and multi-purpose vehicles (MPVs)), engines and other automotive 

parts, for both traditional fuel vehicle and new energy vehicle ("NEV") segments. The 

Group's NEV segment is operated through the VOYAH Group and other entities within the 

Remaining Group. In addition, the Group is also engaged in other vehicle related businesses , 

including exports and imports of vehicles and equipment businesses and vehicle equipment 

manufacturing, financing businesses, insurance agency and used car trading businesses. 

1.2 Historical fi11a11cial periorma11ce of the Group 

Set out below is a summary of the consolidated statement of profit or loss of the Group for 

the financial years ended 3 I December ("FY") 2022, 2023 and 2024 ("FY2022", "FY2023" 

and "FY2024") and the six months ended 30 June 2024 and 2025 ("1H2024" and "1H2025") 

respectively, as extracted from the Company Annual Reports and the Company 2025 Interim 

Report. 

Table 1: Extract of' consolidated income stateme11t 

FY2022 FY2023'\o1ei FY2024 1H2024 IH2025 

RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB miffion RMB million 

/audited) (audited) 1audi1ed) 1w1.wdited) (unaudited/ 

Revenue 92,663 99,383 106,197 51,145 54,533 

-Piissenger rehicles 46. 732 42.542 52.297 21.556 25.279 

- Commercial vehicles 38.665 FJ.538 47.220 26.166 25.910 

- Auto fi11a11cing seIFice 6.438 6.219 5.619 2.865 2.856 

- Corporate and others 1,222 1.604 I.9S6 810 841 

-Efiminntion {394) (.520) 1895) 12521 (353) 

Cost of sales (83,836) (89,550) (92,612) (45,209) (46,934) 

Gross profit 8,827 9,833 13,585 5,936 7,599 



Gross profit lllilrgin 

Other income and ga ins 

Se ll ing and distribution expenses 

Adm inistrative expenses 

Impairment losses on fin ancial assets 

Other expenses 

Finance expenses 

Share of profi ts and losses of: 

Joint ventures 

Associates 

Profit/(Loss) before income tax 

Income 1ax credi1/(expense) 

Profit/(Loss) for the year/period 

Auribuwble 10: 

Owners of 1/Je p,1re111 

Non-co111rolling interests 

FY2022 FY20231
"

01
'
1 FY2024 IH2024 IH2025 

RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million 

(audi ted) (,wdited) (audited! (un,wdited) tun,wdiredJ 

9 .. 5':f 

6,031 

(6,569) 

(5, 126) 

(1,209) 

(5,287) 

(1,029) 

11,884 

862 

8,384 

929 

9,313 

10.165 

(9.52) 

9.9'1 

4,161 

(8,301) 

(5,395) 

(1, 144) 

(5.601) 

(1,112) 

514 

807 

(6,238) 

(465) 

(6,703) 

(.i.8871 

(2.816) 

12.SfJ 

7,0 16 

(9,4 19) 

(6, 152) 

(63 1) 

(5,832) 

(837) 

436 

67 1 

(1,163) 

(59) 

(1,222) 

58 

(l.280) 

11.Mf 

3, 11 5 

(4,165) 

(2 ,453) 

(4 71 ) 

(2,499) 

(407) 

753 

320 

129 

(89) 

40 

684 

(644) 

JJ.9!J. 

3,053 

(4,807) 

(2,311) 

(852) 

(2,284) 

(325) 

( 107) 

161 

127 

(228) 

(101) 

55 

I 156) 

Note: The F Y2023 FinaJJci.11 fig ures lwve heen resf;l/ed due to the ,1ccuu111 i 11g trea /ment al busiJJess 

combinMion under common conlroi lo/lowing an equi Iy lrnnsfer tnmsaclion. For derni/s, please 

refer 10 note 40 ro the independenl wditor·s report as set out in 1he Company 2024 Annual 

Repon . 

Source: Comp,w y A nnual Reports ,wd Comp.my 2025 Interim Report 

Revenue 

From FY2022 to I H2025, over 90% of the Group ' s revenue was generated from the sale 

of passenger and commercia l vehicles. The Grou p also provided auto fi nancing servi ce to 

support its vehicle sales business. 
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Reven ue of the Group increased by approxi mately 7.3% from approximately RMB92 ,663 

million in FY2022 to approximate ly RMB99 ,383 million in FY2023, and further increased 

by approximate ly 6.9% to approximately RMB I 06, 197 million in FY2024. Such increasing 

trend con tinu ed in I H2025 , wi th revenue increasing by approx imately 6.6% co mpared to 

I H2024. 

In FY2023 , the increase in revenue was mainly dri ven by an approximate 28. 1 % increase in 

revenue from the commercial ve hic le business due to the recovering demand of the consumer 

market. This was partially offset by an approxi mate 9.0% decrease in revenue from the 

passenger vehi cle business. Tbe Group 's auto financi ng service revenue rem ained relatively 

stable. 

In FY2024, the increase in revenue was mainly driven by an approximate 22.9 % increase in 

revenue from the passenger veh icle business. Such increase was pri maril y derived from its 

NEV business. This was partially offset by (i) a decrease in revenue from the commercial 

vehi cle business of approximately 4 .7% due to the relatively weak encl-market demand; and 

(ii) a decrease in re ve nue from the auto financ ing service o f approximately 9.6% due to a 

decrease in the average loan balance. 

This trend continued in I H2025 , where the Group's NEV business continued to support the 

growth of the passenger vehicle business, whi ch recorded revenue growth of approximately 

17.3% compared to 1H2024. The Group ' s commercial vehi c le business and au to fi nanc ing 

service revenu e remained relatively stable. 

Set out below is a summary of the Group's overall sales vo lume of vehicles and , EV sales 

from FY2022 to IH2025 . 

Table 2: Sales l'olume of Ol'erall vehicles and NE Vs 

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 lH2024 1H2025 

(IIJJil) (/llliiJ {Ulli/) /unit) (unit / 

Overall Yehicles 2,464,500 2,088,200 1,895,900 966,100 823,900 

NEVs 346, I 00 348 ,000 394,600 154,000 204,000 

Proportion olNEV .mies to rwera/1 

su/es l'O!ume /./.0'1 16.lff l0.8'k l5.9fif· l./. 8'if 

Source: Compuny A nnu:il Reporls ,md Company 2025 In terim Report 
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From the table above, while the Group's overall vehicle sales volume decreased from 

2,464,500 units in FY2022 to 1,895,900 units in FY2024, its NEV sales volume demonstrated 

an increasing trend. This con tinued in 1 H2025, where NEV s accounted for about 24.8% of 

the Group's total sales volume. We note that these figures aligned with the Group's strategic 

focus on developing its NEV business, which supported its revenue growth as discussed 

above. 

Gross prolil nnd gross prof'il margin 

The Group's gross profit increased by approximately 11 .4% from approximately RMBS,827 

million in FY2022 to approximately RMB9,833 million in FY2023 , mainly driven by 

increased revenue. Gross profit margin remained relatively stable during this period, 

at approximately 9.5% and 9.9% in FY2022 and FY2023 respectively. From FY2023 

to FY2024, gross profit further increased by approximately 38.2% to approximately 

RMB 13,585 million on the back of increasing revenue and higher gross profit margin, which 

rose from approximately 9.9% to 12.8%, primarily attributable to its NEV business and 

passenger vehicle business. 

This trend continued in IH2025, with gross profit increasing as both revenue and gross profit 

margin improved. The Group's gross profit margin for l H2025 increased to approximately 

13.9% from approximately 11.6% in 11-12024. mainly clue to its NEV business and 

commercial vehicle business. 

Other income and gains 

The Group's other income and gains decreased from approximately RMB6,031 million in 

FY2022 to approximately RMB4, 161 million in FY2023, primarily due to a lower gain on the 

disposal of long-term investments. In FY2024, other income and gains increased compared 

to the previous year, mainly due to an increase in government grants and subsidies as well 

as higher interest income. In 1H2025, other income and gains remained relatively stable at 

approximately RMB3,053 million compared to RMB3,l 15 million in 1H2024. 
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Costs and expenses 

Selling and distribution expenses increased from FY2022 to FY2024, primarily due to 

higher market promotion and advertising expenses for new model launches and to support 

the growth of the Group's vehicle business. This trend continued in l H2025 for the same 

reasons. 

Administrative expenses were higher in FY2024 compared with FY2022 and FY2023 as 

staff salaries, travel expenses and other related costs increased to support the Group's 

NEV business and export business. In l H2025, administrative expenses decreased slightly 

compared to I H2024, mainly due to cost control measures implemented by the Group. 

Impairment losses on financial assets were lower in FY2024 compared to FY2022 and 

FY2023, mainly due to the Group ' s recovery of previously issued loans, resulting in the 

reversal of bad debt losses that were previously accrued. In 1H2025, impairment losses on 

financial assets increased compared to I H2024 , mainly due to an increase in the impairment 

of trade and other receivables. 

Other expenses increased slightly from FY2022 to FY2024 as the Group continued to invest 

in research and development in strategic areas and key core technologies. In I H2025, other 

expenses decreased slightly compared to 1 H2024, mainly due to the fluctuations in exchange 

gains and losses. 

Finance expenses were lower in FY2024 compared with FY2022 and FY2023, mainly due to 

a decrease in foreign exchange losses resulting from changes in the exchange rate between 

the Euro and the RMB. For the same reason , finance expenses were lower in IH2025 

compared to l H2024. 

Share olprofits and losses oljoint ventures m1d associates 

The Group's share of profits of joint ventures decreased substantially from approximately 

RMB 11,884 million in FY2022 to approximately RMB514 million and RMB436 million in 

FY2023 and FY2024 respectively. This decrease was mainly due to the declining market 

share of the joint ventures' non-luxury vehicles. For the same reason, the Group recorded 

a share of loss of joint ventures in 1H2025 compared to a share of profit in IH2024. Based 

on information set out in the Company 2024 Annual Report, the Group's material joint 

ventures include Dongfeng Motor Co., Ltd., Dongfeng Peugeot Citroen Automobile Co .. Ltd 

and Dongfeng Honda Automobile Co., Ltd .. These joint ventures are principally engaged in 

the manufacture and sale of vehicles, automotive parts and components. In terms of overall 

sales volume, out of the 1.8959 million vehicles sold in FY2024, 1.1052 million units 

were attributable to the Group's joint ventures. According to the Management, these sales 

comprised both traditional fuel vehicles and NEYs. 
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The Group's share of profit s of associates was lower in FY2024 compared to FY2022 and 

FY2023, mainly due to a decrease in investment income from an associate. For the same 

reaso n, it continued to decrease in I H2025 compared to I H2024. 

Profit/(Loss) for !he year/period 

Due to the above, the Group 's profit/(loss) fo r the year/period had fluctuat ed as fo llow s: 

(i) despite hi gher gross profit , it recorded a loss in FY2023 compared to a profit in FY2022, 

mainly due to a substan tial decrease in its share of profits of joint venture as wel l as hi gher 

se lling and distribution expenses; (ii) the loss narrowed in FY2024, with a nominal profit 

attribu table to ow ners of the paren t recorded , as gross profit was higher and , to a lesse r 

extent. other income and gains were also higher; and (iii) it recorded a loss in I H2025 (with 

a nomi nal profi t attri butable to owners of the parent) compared to a profit in IH2024, mainl y 

due to a share of losses of join t ventures and higher selling and distribution expenses. 

Set out below is a summary of the consolidated statement of financial posi ti on of the Group 

as at 31 December 2022, 2023 and 2024 and 30 June 2025 respecti ve ly. as extracted from the 

Company Annual Reports and the Company 2025 Interim Report. 

T;1ble 3: Extract of co11s0/idated statement of financial position 

Non-cu rrent as se ts 

Property , plant and equ ipment 

In tangible assets 

Investments in joint ventures 

Investments in associates 

Other non-current asse ts 

Total non-current assets 

Current assets 

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 

Cash and bank deposi ts 

Other current assets 

Total current assets 

As at 

31 December 
2022 

RMB million 

(audi1ed) 

21,672 

8,553 

40,880 

15,7 14 

60,213 

147,032 

50,776 

68 ,046 

64,182 

183,004 
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As at 

31 December 
20231~0

"
1 

RMB million 

(audi1ed) 

24,941 

10,53 ] 

38,8 14 

16,6 11 

63,897 

154,794 

40,S I 6 

79,355 

61,765 

181 ,636 

As al As at 

31 December 30 June 
2024 2025 

RMB million RMB mil/io11 

(audiredJ (110.wdi1ed) 

28,588 29,020 

14,129 14,514 

36,0 11 35,886 

16,402 14,805 

54,769 53,832 

149,899 148,057 

40,282 39.687 

75,853 63,4 15 

59,01 8 66,627 

175,153 169,729 



Current liabilities 

Tra de payables 

Bills payable 

Due to joint ventures 

Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 

Other current liabili ties 

Total current liabilities 

Net current assets 

Non-current liabi lities 

Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 

Other non-current liabilities 

Total non-current liabilities 

Total equity 

A uributable 10: 

Owners of the pi1re11t 

Non-comrolli11g i11teres1s 

As at 

31 December 

2022 

Rli1B mj/Jio11 

(11udi1ed) 

18,568 

22,839 

36,034 

28,082 

24,546 

130,069 

52,935 

24,344 

10,087 

34,431 

165,536 

155.852 

9.684 

As at 

31 December 
2023(~ok) 

RMB mjl/ion 

(//udited) 

27,164 

29,534 

20,5 13 

34,454 

25,676 

137,341 

44,295 

28,518 

9,855 

38,373 

160,716 

153.883 

6.833 

As at 

31 December 

2024 

RMB million 

(audited) 

26,595 

30,005 

24,556 

36,056 

25,795 

143,007 

32,146 

18,597 

8,651 

27,248 

154,797 

149.290 

.i.507 

As at 

30 June 

2025 

R.MB millio11 

/1111.wdited) 

27,256 

32,725 

16,191 

32,826 

24,332 

133,330 

36,399 

21.416 

9,101 

30,517 

153,939 

148.491 

5.448 

Note: The FY2023 ti'ni111ci,1 / f igures /rn ve been restated due to the accounting 1n:•;Hm ent or busine5S 

combinillion under common con tro l lo/lowing an equity tn1nsfer 1r:1nsaction. For det,1il s. please 

refer to note 40 to the independent auditor ·s r eport as set Olli in the Comp:,ny 2024 A r1111wl 

Reporl. 

Source: Company A nnual Reports :me! Company 2025 /nte1im Repor t 
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Non-cunent ,?ssets 

Between 3 I December 2022 and 30 June 2025, the Group's non-current assets remained 

largely stable and were primarily consisted of (i) property, plant and equipment; 

(ii) intangible assets including patents, licenses and trademarks; (iii) investments in joint 

ventures and associates; and (iv) other non-current assets, which mainly comprised loans and 

receivables from financing services. 

Curren/ assets 

Current assets of the Group decreased slightly from approximately RMB 183,004 million as 

at 31 December 2022 to approximately RMB 169,729 million as at 30 June 2025. 

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables were higher as at 31 December 2022 compared 

to other year/period-end dates, mainly due to movements in loans and receivables from 

financing services. Cash and bank deposits were lower as at 30 June 2025 compared to 

previous year-end dates, as the Group incurred cash outflows from operating activities and 

acquired certain financial assets, property, plant and equipment and intangible assets. 

Current liabi}jties 

Current liabilities of the Group increased from approximately RMB 130,069 million as at 31 

December 2022 to approximately RMB 143,007 million as at 31 December 2024, and then 

decreased to approximately RMB 133,330 million as at 30 June 2025. 

The increase from 31 December 2022 to 31 December 2024 was mainly due to an increase 

in trade and bills payables. as well as a higher balance of interest-bearing bank and other 

borrowings. This was partially offset by a decrease in amounts due to joint ventures. 

The subsequent decrease as at 30 June 2025 was primarily due to a reduction in the balance 

of bank and other borrowings as there were net repayments, coupled with a further decrease 

in amounts due to joint ventures. 

Non-current liabilities 

Non-current liabilities represented a relatively insignificant portion of the Group·s total 

liabilities and mainly consisted of the non-current portion of interest-bearing bank and other 

borrowings. 



Total equity 

The Group's total equity decreased slightly by approximately 7.0% from approximately 

RMB I 65 ,536 million as at 31 December 2022 to approximately RMB 153,939 million as 

at 30 June 2025, as the Group had recorded losses and had declared and paid dividends. A 

similar trend was observed for the total equity attributable to owners of the parent. 

Section sum111a1y 

Overall, we observed that while the Group ' s revenue and gross profit margins improved from 

FY2022 to 1 H2025, underpinned to a certain extent by its NEV focus, its overall profitability 

was adversely affected by a decrease in it s share of profits and losses from joint ventures and 

higher selling and distribution expenses. This led to a substantial decline from the FY2022 

profit of around RMB 10 billion to a loss or nominal profit from FY2023 through I H2025. 

Over this period, while the Group ' s financial position remained largely stable , its to tal equity 

showed a slight decreasing trend du e to the aforesaid losses and dividends declared and paid . 

Summary of unaudited quarterly results for the nine months ended 30 September 2025 

We noted that the Company had , on 31 October 2025, published an announcement regarding 

the unaudited quarterly report (the "Unaudited Quarterly Report"), which sets out the 

unaudited financial figures of the Group and unaudited financia l figures of the Company 

a lon e (ex cludin g its subsidiari es) as the parent company for the nine mon ths ended 30 

September 2025, pursuant to the relevant laws and regulations in the PRC in connection with 

certain debt instruments issued by the Company in the China Interbank Bond Market in the 

PRC. 

The aforementioned financial figure s announced on 31 October 2025 were prepared based 

on PRC GAAP and, for the purpose of reporting on such profit forecast under Rule IO of the 

Takeovers Code, the corresponding financial information. which has been prepared on a basis 

consistent in all material respects with the accounting polices normally adopted by the Group 

as set out in the audited consolidated financial sta tements of the Group for the year ended 31 

December 2024 and conforms with the International Financial Reporti ng Standards iss ued by 

th e Intern ational Accounting Standards Board (the "Company Profit Estimate") is set out 

in Appendix I to the Composite Document. References are also made to Appendix VI which 

sets out a copy of the announcement dated 31 October 2025 published by the Company as 

well as the respective report on letters from Ernst & Young and us in thi s regard. 

According to the Company Profit Estimate, amongst others , the Group recorded operating 

loss , net loss and net loss attributable to owners of the parent for the nine months ended 30 

September 2025 of approximately RMB2.057 million. RMB2,429 million and RMB 1,882 

million re spective ly. We note tha t this is in line with the declining trend of profitability 

observed from FY2022 to I H2025 and discussed in this section above. 
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1.3 Historical dfridends of'the Company 

Tab le 4 below sets out the Company 's historical dividend s and the payout ra tio (being 

div idend per Share over earnings per Share) since its listing on the Stock Exchange on 7 

December 2005. 

Table 4: Historical dhidends 

Earnings/ 

(loss) Payout 

Dividend per Share per Share'21 ratio<3I 

(RMB) (HK$) in (RMB) 

FY2024 0.0500 0.0547 0.0070 714.3 % 

FY2023 Nil NIA (0.4566 ) NIA 

FY2022 0.3000 0.3279 1.191 4 25.2% 

FY2021 0.3000 0.3279 1.3223 22.7 % 

0.4000(') 0.4818(4 ) 

FY2020 0.1 000 0.1119 1.2486 8.0% 

FY2019 0.3500 0.3824 l.4923 23. 5% 

FY2018 0.3500 0.3978 1.5064 23.2% 

FY20 17 0.3500 0.4 193 I .6332 2 1.4% 

FY2016 0.2300 0.2630 1. 5489 14.8% 

FY20 l5 0.2000 0.2350 1.3405 14.9% 
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Earnings/ 

(loss) Payout 

Dividend per Share per Share<21 ratio(3i 

(RMB) (HK$) in (RMB) 

FY2014 0.2000 0.2493 1.4853 13.5% 

FY2013 0.1800 0.2238 1.2219 14.7% 

FY2012 0.1500 0.1895 1.0552 14.2% 

FY201 l 0.1800 0.22148 1.2165 14.8% 

FY2010 0.1800 0.21611 1.2745 14.1% 

FY2009 0.0900 0.10268 0.7254 12.4% 

FY2008 0.0450 0.0510 0.4591 9.8% 

FY2007 0.0450 0.0510 0.4376 10.3% 

FY2006 0.0400 0.04092 0.2415 16.6% 

Total 3.7350 4.36939 

Notes: 

I. The HK$ equivalent amou11Is were extracted From the Company 's announcements relaIing to the 

declaration of dividends for the respective fina11ci11! year. 

J. The e:1rningsl(]oss) per Share 1v.1s cxtr:icted from the Comp:my ·s ;11111ur1! reports of the respccrive 

financi.11 year. 

3. The payout ritlio is calculated by dividing the dividend per Share by earnings per Share of the 

respectil'e financial year. 

-t. This was a special dividend declared in FYJOJ 1. 

Since its listing on the Stock Exchange on 7 December 2005 and up to FY2024, we observed 

that the Company had consistently distributed dividends to Shareholders in each of the full 

financial year subsequent to listing (i.e. FY2006 to FY2024), except for FY2023 when the 

Group recorded a loss attributable to owners of the parent. During this period, the aggregate 

dividend payout amounted to RMB3.735 per Share (including the special dividend of 

RMB0.40 per Share declared in FY202 I). While the dividend payout varied over time, it 

appears to correspond to the Group's overall profitability, among other factors; with the 

exception of the dividend payout for FY2024 (which was exceptionally high due to a nominal 

profit attributable to owners of the parent in FY2024). 
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2. BACKGROUND AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE VOYAH GROUP 

2.1 Background of the l10FAH Group 

VOY AH is a joint stock limited company with limited liability incorporated in the PRC and a 

non-wholly-owned su bsidiary of the Company (the shares of which are held by the Company 

as to approximately 79.669 1 % as at the Latest Practicable Date) which focuses on High-end 

NEV Business. 

VOYAH is the premium intelligent NEV brand under the Group. It is a premium NEV 

company with the most comprehen s ive product matrix according to China Insights 

Consultancy ("CIC"), with products covering three major segments, namely sedans, SUVs 

and MPVs. According to CIC, VOYAH is the first premium NEV brand under a central SOE 

of China to deli ver 200,000 vehicles and the third fastest growing brand among Chinese 

premium NEV brands with the CAGR of sales volume between 2022 and 2024 of 103.2%. 

On 16 July 2025, the Company and DFAM en tered into a capital increase agreement with 

VOY AH and the other existing equity interest holders of VOY AH in relation to the cash 

contribution by DFAM and the cash an d asset contribution by the Company to VOYAH in 

consideration for the issuance of VOYAH 's registered capital. The Capita l Increase was 

completed on 23 July 2025, and the VOYAH Company Reform ation was completed on 29 

August 2025. 

2.2 Historical !1nancial performance of the VOYAH Group 

Set out below is a summary of the consolidated statement of profit or loss of the VOY AH 

Group for FY2023, FY2024 and the year ended 31 December 2025 ("FY2025") respectively , 

as extracted from the Listing Document. 
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Table 5: Extract of consolidated income statement of the VOYAH Group 

ReYenue 

- Passenger vehicles 

- A utomoti ve parts and components 

- Others 

Cos t of sales 

Gross profit 

Gross profit mwgin 

Other income and gains 

Sell ing expenses 

Administrative expenses 

Research and development expenses 

Other ex penses and im pairment losses on 

fin ancial assets 

Finance costs 

(Loss)/Profit before tax 

Income tax credit/(ex pense) 

(Loss)/Profit for the year and total 

comprehensive (loss)/income 

Source: L isting Docume/Jl 
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FY2023 

RMB million 

(audjtecl) 

12,749 

12.250 

329 

170 

(1 0,936) 

1,813 

14.2% 

323 

(2,862) 

(457 ) 

(672 ) 

(54) 

(41) 

(1,950) 

454 

(1,496) 

FY2024 

RMB million 

(audited) 

19,361 

18.372 

600 

388 

(15,295) 

4,066 

21.()% 

L002 

(3,751 ) 

(634) 

(81 5) 

(6) 

(103) 

(241 ) 

150 

(90) 

FY2025 

RMB million 

(auclitecl) 

34,865 

32,686 

1.345 

834 

(27,569) 

7,296 

20.9% 

1,394 

(5,341 ) 

(826) 

(1,360) 

(8) 

(88 ) 

1,067 

(50) 



Revenue 

From FY2023 to FY2025, VOY AH Group's revenue was predominantly generated from the 

sale of passenger vehicles. Mainland Chi na wa s its principal market con stituting between 

86.6% and 90.0% of its revenue during this period. While comparatively nominal, VOY AH 

Group also generated revenue from sales of automotive parts and components used in after­

sales services and parts rep lacement as well as serv ices such as automobile repair and 

maintenance services and technology development services which were classified as "Others" . 

VOYAH Group's revenue increased by 51.9% from FY2023 to FY2024 due to increase in 

revenue of sales of passenger vehicles, which saw 50,285 units and 80,116 units of NEV 

sold in FY2023 and FY2024. These increases were underpinned by higher sales of existing 

models as well as new models launched. Ex panded sales and service network from 254 

stores as at 3 1 December 2022 to 261 stores as at 3 1 December 2023 to 34 1 stores as at 3 1 

December 2024 also contributed to the increases. 

Revenue further increased by 80.0% from FY2024 to FY2025 du e to an increase in sa les 

volume of NEVs , driven by (i) higher sales of existing model s and successful launch of 

new models including the VOY AH FREE+ series and the VOYAH COURAGE series; and 

(ii) con tinued expansi on of its sales and service network, supported by enhanced brand 

awareness. 

Led by increase in cumulative sales vo lume of passenger vehicles, which in turn, resulted 

in hi gher demand from after- sa les services and replacement part s, revenue from sales of 

automotive parts and components increased from RMB329 million in FY2023 to RMBl,345 

million in FY2025. 

Gross profit and gross profit margin 

VOYAH Group ' s gross profit increased si gnificantly from RMBI ,813 million in FY2023, 

RMB4,066 milli on in FY2024 and RMB7 ,296 million in FY2025 in line with the aforesaid 

reven ue increase , aug mented by improved gross profit ma rgi ns wh ich were 14.2 % in 

FY2023 , and 21.0% in FY2024 and 20.9% in FY2025. 

The overall improvement in gross profit margin was due to (i) economies of scale resulting 

from continued increase in sales volume and revenue of passenger vehicles ; and (ii) improved 

product mix as a hi gher proportion of newly launched models with higher profit margins 

were sold . 
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Other income and gains 

Other income and gains which primarily consisted of (i) government grants related to 

income; (ii ) governmen t grants related to assets; and (iii) bank interest income, had increased 

from FY2023 to FY2025. Particularly , government grants related to income rose substantially 

from RMB 139 million in FY2023 to RMB 1,013 million in FY2025. 

Selling expenses 

Selling expenses of the VOYAH Group pri mari ly consisted of (i) advertising and marketing 

expenses: (ii ) employee benefit expenses; and (iii) depreciation and amortisation expenses. 

Advertising and marketing expenses primarily consisted of expenses on brand and vehicle 

model promotion , sa les channel development, and other marketing activities. 

Selling expenses had been increas ing from RMB2 ,862 million in FY2023 to RMB5 ,34l 

mill io n in FY2025 in line with higher expenses for promotion of new vehi cle models and 

increase in number of sales personnel as sales network expanded. As a percentage of revenue , 

VOYAH Group's selling expenses had been decreasing from 22.4%, 19.4% and 15.3% in 

FY2023, FY2024 and FY2025 respec tively, reflecting economies of scale. 

Administrnlive expenses 

Adm inistralive expenses of the VOY A H Group primarily consis ted of (i) employee benefi t 

expenses in relation to administrative staff; (ii) office related expenses; and (i ii) taxes and 

surcharges. The increases in administrative expenses from FY2023 to FY2025 were generally 

in line with expansion of the VOYAH Group's business scale which entailed higher number 

of admin istrative personnel and corresponding expenses. As a percentage of revenue, 

VOYAH Group's administrative expenses had been decreasing from 3.6%, 3.3% and 2.4% in 

FY2023 , FY2024 and FY2025 respectively, reflecting economies of scale. 
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Research and development ("R&D") expenses 

VOY AH Group's research and development expenses primarily consisted of (i) depreciation 

and amortisation expenses in relation to ou r self-developed technologies; (i i) R&D employee 

benefit expenses; and (iii) design and development expenses. 

The increases in re search and de velopment expenses from FY2023 to FY2025 were results 

of expansion of the VOYAH Group 's R&D team and higher amort isation and depreciation in 

relation to VOYAH Group's self-developed intangible assets as its business scale expanded. 

As a percen tage of revenue, VOY AH Group's research and deve lo pment expenses had 

been decreasing from 5.3%, 4.2% and 3.9% in FY2023, FY2024 and FY2025 respectively, 

reflecting economies of scale. 

Finance cos/s 

Finance cos ts , primarily consisted of (i) interest on bank and other borrowings; and (ii) 

inte rest on lease liabilities, increased durin g the period from FY2023 to FY2024 due to 

increa ses in interest rates and lease amorti sation. Compared with FY2024, fi nance costs 

during FY2025 decreased due to lower interest rates during the year. 

(Loss)/Prolit before tax, Income lax cn:ditl(expense) and (Loss)/Profil for the year 

VOYAH Group recorded losses before tax of around RMB I ,900 million level in FY2023 but 

such loss significantly narrowed to RMB241 million by FY2024 in line with the substantial 

improvement in gross profit. It recorded a profit before tax of RMB l ,067 million in FY2025 

on th e back of continued improvement in revenue and gross profit as well as economies of 

scale in terms of selling, administrati ve and R&D expenses. 

As VOYAH Group recorded losses before tax from FY2023 to FY2024, it recognised income 

tax credit during those years. During FY2025 , it recorded tax expenses of RMB50 mill ion as 

it was profitable. 

In line with the above, VOY AH Group recorded losses for the year in FY2023 to FY2024 

and a profit for the year in FY2025. 

Set out below is a summary of the consol idated statement of financial position of the 

VOYAH Group as at 31 December 2023 , 2024 and 2025 respectively , as extracted from the 

Listing Docu men t. 
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Table 6: Extract of consolidated statement of 11nancial position of the VO l' AH Group 

Non-current asse ts 

Property, plant and equipmen t 

Other intangible assets 

Right-of-use assets 

Other non-curren t assets 

Total non-current assets 

Current assets 

Cash and cash eq ui valents 

Inventories 

Oth er current assets 

Total current assets 

Current liabil ities 

Trade and bi lls payables 

Other payables and accruals 

Other current liabil ities 

Total current liabilities 

Net current liabiliti es 

Non-current liabilities 

Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 

Other non-current liabilities 

Total non-current liabilities 

Total equity 

Source: Lis1ing. Document 

As at 

31 December 

2023 

RMB 111illio11 

rwdited) 

3,753 

3.1 49 

1,036 

1,143 

9,080 

5,604 

2, 189 

1,708 

9,501 

(7,284 ) 

(3,075) 

( 1, I 83) 

(1 1,542) 

(2,041 ) 

(2,829i 

(903) 

(3,732) 

3,307 
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As at As at 

JI December JI December 

2024 2025 

RMB millio11 RMB 111illio11 

(;wdited) /;wdired) 

4,269 7.996 

4.4 38 6,8 76 

l.] 97 2,488 

1,287 1,508 

11,191 18,868 

5,797 7,972 

3. 119 8.133 

1.842 4,908 

10,758 21 ,013 

(9,689) (16,990) 

(3,670) (5, 141) 

(1,235) (1,960) 

(14,594) (24,091) 

(3,836 ) (3,078 ) 

(2,731) (3,543 ) 

(l ,342) (1,686) 

(4,073) (5,229 ) 

3,282 10,561 



Non-currem assers 

Between 31 December 2023 and 31 December 2025, VOYAH Group's non -current assets 

consi sted mainly of (i ) property, plant and equipment; (ii) right-of-use assets; and (iii) other 

intangible assets. 

Between 31 December 2023 and 31 December 2025, the VOYAH Group's non-current assets 

had increased su bstantially from RMB9.080 million to RMB 18,868 million due principally 

to increase in property , plant and machinery from RMB3,753 million to RMB 7,996 million. 

These were in line with VOYAH Group's business growth where it purchased additional 

plants and machinery during FY2024 and acqu ired the Yunfeng Plant during FY2025. 

Right-of-use assets primarily consisted of leasehold land and buildings, and had increased 

from RMB 1,036 million as at 31 December 2023 to RMB2,488 million as at 31 December 

2025 due to (i) an increase in the number of VOYAH Group ' s self-operated stores; and 

(ii ) its aforesaid acquisition of the Yunfeng Plant. 

Other intangible assets primarily include deferred development costs, software, know-how, 

li censes and trademarks. They were self-developed or acquired by the VOY AH Group and 

are stated at cost less accumulated amortisa tion (where the estimated useful life is finite) 

and impairment losses . The increase from RMB3 , 149 million as at 31 December 2023 to 

RMB6,876 million as at 31 December 2025 was in line with the YOYAH Group's business 

growth. 

Current assets 

YOYAH Group 's current assets consisted mainly of cash and cash equivalents and 

inventories. Cash an d cash equivalents had increased be twee n 31 December 2023 and 

31 December 2025 as the VOYA H Group rece ived cash ca pita l contributio ns from its 

shareholders whi le it had also received proceeds from bank and other borrowings. As at 31 

December 2023 , it had cash and cash equivalents of RMB5,604 million and this increased to 

RMB7,972 milli on as at 31 December 2025. 

Inventories which consisted of raw materials, work in progress and finished goods had also 

increased along with higher production volume and vehicle deliveries to meet customer 

demand as the VOYAH Group launched new vehi cle models. In line with business growth , 

bill s receivable (under other current assets) also increased. 
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Current liabilities 

Primarily due to an increase in production vo lume and vehicle deliveries, the YOY AH Group 

had experienced (i) an increase in trade and bill s payables ; (i i) an increase in other payables 

and accruals; and (iii) an increase in contract liabilities between 31 December 2023 and 31 

December 2025. 

While these current liabilit ies were partially offset by increases in current assets as described 

above, the VOYAH Group recorded o verall net current liabilities which amounted to 

RMB2,04 l million and RMB3 ,836 million as at 31 December 2023 and 2024. Net current 

liabi lities position narrowed to RMB3,078 million as at 31 December 2025. 

Non-current liabilities 

Non-current interest-bearing bank an d other borrowings form ed the majority of the YOY AH 

Group's non-current li abi li ties which had in creased from RMB3 ,732 mi l li on as at 31 

December 2023 to RMBS ,229 million as at 3 1 December 2025. Over the years . YOYAH 

Group had obtained bank and other borrowings to finance its business operations. Its non ­

current interest-bearing bank and other borro wings increased from RMB2,829 million as 

at 3 1 December 2023 to RMB3 ,543 million as at 3 1 December 2025. Other non-curren t 

li abilities such as con tract li abilities and lease liabili ties a lso increased along with th e 

YOYAH Group ' s larger business scale. 

Torn/ equity 

Between 31 December 2023 and 31 December 2025, VOYAH Group had received additional 

capital from its shareholders. In FY2025 , pursuant to a capital increase agreement , VOYAH 

Group received in aggregate (i) contribution of RMB4, 167 mi llion in kind with certain 

factory fac ilities located in Wuhan City; and (ii ) RMB2.000 million in cash. In addition, the 

VOYAH Group recorded profi t for the year in FY2025. Con sequently, its total equity had 

increased from RMB3,3 07 million as at 31 December 2023 to RMB l 0,561 million as at 31 

December 2025 despite losses incurred from FY2023 to FY2024. 
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Section summ,11y 

Overall, we observed that VOY AH Group 's revenue had substantiall y increased underpinned 

by the growth of its NEV business from FY2023 to FY2025. As economies of scale could 

be achieved along with risin g revenue, its gross profit margin also improved, resulting in 

gross profit rising at a higher rate compared to revenue growth. Economies of scale were 

also achieved in terms of selling, administrati ve and research and development expenses, and 

coupled with income from governm ent grants, VOYAH Group ' s financial performance had 

impro ved from losses of RMBl ,496 million in FY2023, to profit of RMBl,017 million in 

FY2025. 

Due primarily to rapid increases in production volume and vehicle deliveries, VOY AH Group 

had been record ing net curren t li abilities positi on. Notw ith standing thi s , with improved 

operating and fi nancial performance as well as capital contribution from shareholders, the 

financial position of VOYAH Group had remained strong, with its total equity position 

increasing from RMB3,307 million as at 31 December 2023 to RMBl0,561 million as at 31 

December 2025. 
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2.3 Dfridend policy 

As disclosed in the Listing Document , we noted that: 

(i) no dividend was paid or declared by VOYAH or other entities comprising the VOYAH 

Group during the three years ended 31 December 2025; 

(ii) any declaration and payment, as well as the amount of dividends , wil l be subject to the 

articles of association of VOYAH and the relevant PRC laws; and 

(iii) VOYAH has not stated any fixed dividend pay-out ratio, and no dividend shall 

be declared or payable excep t out of the profits and reserves of VOY AH lawfully 

avai lable for distribution. 

As confirmed by VOYAH's PRC Legal Advisor, according to relevant PRC laws , any future 

net profi t that VOYAH make will have to be first applied to make up for its historically 

accumu lated losses, after which VOYAH will be obl iged to allocate 10% of its net profi t 

to the statutory common reserve fund until such fund has reached more than 50% of its 

regi stered capital. VOYAH will , therefore, only be able to declare dividends after: (i) all its 

historically accumulated losses have been made up for (according to the Listing Document, 

VOYAH's acc umu lat ed losses as at 31 December 2025 amounted to approximately 

RMB3,067 million); and (ii) it has all ocated sufficient net profit to th e statutory common 

reserve fund as descri bed above. 
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Section sumnw1y 

H Shareholders may note that over th e past 20 years since its li sti ng on the Stock Exchange, 

th e Co mpany has maintained consistent div iden d payout , with payout ratios ranging from 

approximately 8% to 25% (with the exception of FY2024 where payout ratios was 71 5% due 

to the reasons explained in th e section headed " l .3 Histori ca l divi dends of the Company" 

above), dependin g on the Group ' s profitability and avai lable cash resources at those times. 

Under the Merger and the Distribution, H Shareholders will receive VOYAH H Shares as 

a portion of the compensation for the cancellation of their H Shares. As menti oned above , 

VOYAH had not declared or paid dividends in the past and does not currently maintain a 

fi xed dividend payout ratio . Moreover, given that any fulllre net profi t that VOYAH make 

will have to be first applied to make up for its hi storically accumulated losses, and thereafter 

to sa tisfy the statutory common reserve fund , the timing and li kelihood of future dividend 

declarations remain uncertain. 

In summary, fr om the perspect ive of regu lar dividend payout , th e absence of c lea r 

indications of timing and le ve l of dividend payout by VOY AH may be a disadvantage to the 

H Shareholders for owning the VOYAH H Shares compared to owning the Shares prior to 

the Merger and the Distribution. Viewing holi stically together with all the factors set out in 

this letter ho wever, the Merger and the Di stribu tion firstly offer a portion of immediate cash 

returns to H Shareholders, while secondly providing H Shareholders direct expos ure to a 

dynamic and promising NEV sector (with potential for long-term value crea tion). 

3. INFORMATION OF THE OFFEROR 

The Offeror is a company incorporated in the PRC with limited liability on 31 December 1992, 

and is princ ipally engaged in investment act ivi tie s, asset managemen t services , technical services, 

technology development, technology consul ting services , techno logy exchange, techn ology transfer, 

technology promotion , informati on consu lting serv ices (excluding li censed information consulting 

services) and other social and economic consulting services. 

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Offeror is wholly-owned by DFM, which is in turn directly 

controlled by the State-owned Asset Supervision and Administration Commission of th e St ate 

Council of the PRC. DFM is principall y engaged in the manufacture and suppl y of commercial 

vehi cles , passenger vehi cles, electri c vehic les as well as ancillary services and product. 
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4. INDUSTRY DEVELOPMENT AND OUTLOOK OF THE GROUP (INCLUDING THE 

VOY AH GROUP) 

The Group is principall y engaged in the manu factu ring businesses of commercial ve hicles , 

passe nger cars , engines and other automotive parts in the PRC. In recent years , the Group has 

expedited the development of its NEV business, with VOYAH serving as its core self-owned brand 

in the NEV segment. On thi s basis, we have conducted independent research on the automotive 

industry in the PRC, encompassing the commercial vehicle, passenger vehicle, and NEV sectors in 

the region. 

For our independent analysis of the automotive industry in the PRC, we have made reference to 

analysis and sta tistics publ ished by the China Association of Automobile Manufacturers ("CAAM"). 

Founded in Beijing in 1990, CAAM is registered with the Ministry of Civil Affairs of the PRC ('t' 

!If A~ Jt ;fil ~ ~ il;l: ff!\ ). CAAM operates as a se lf-di scipl ine and non-profit social organisation , 

compri sin g enterpri ses and ins ti tu t ion s as well as org anisa tion s e ngaged in production and 

management of automobiles , auto part s and vehicle- re lated industri es founded within the PRC. 

CAAM serves various functions , which include conducting basic and prospec ti ve research on key 

issues of indu stria l st rategic planning , policies , development and co untermeasures. CAAM also 

undertakes industry statistics, regul arly releases data and information , and performs information 

analysis and market forecast research. 

We have also referenced (i ) a February 2026 report titled "Outlook on the Chinese Automotive 

Industry'' issued by China Chengx in lntern at iona l Credit Ra ting Co. , Ltd . (9" roiHl1\" ~ ] [ifHa ffl ~f tJl 1'f 
[l~ i~ ii.I) ("CCXI") (the "CCXI Report") . CCXI, a leading credit rating agency in the PRC founded 

in I 992, was approved by the People' s Bank of China ("PBOC") as a nationwide non-bank financial 

institution engaged in credit ratin gs , financial securities consulting, and information services . It 

operates as a joint venture between local shareholders and Moody 's, a globally recognized credit 

rating agency. According to CCXI's official website, since its establi shment , CCXI has consistently 

maintained the leading market share in the industry , with a comprehensive share of approximately 

40%; and (ii ) a December 2024 report tit led "Automotive outlook 2040" issued by Roland Berger 

(the "Roland Berger Report"). Rol and Berger, a global management consultancy firm founded in 

Germany in 1967, is one of the industry's leading representati ves, with more than 50 offices and 

3,500 staff around the world. 
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4.1 Overview of the PRC automotives iJJdusflJ' 

4.1.1 ReceJJt fa, ,ourab/e policies 0JJ PRC automotives iJJdustJ:v 

The Chinese government has implemen ted a series of policies since 2024 to suppon 

the development of the auto motive industry and stimulate automotive consu mption . 

These po licies primarily include: 

(i) Vehicle Tracie-in Po li cy : The Notice of Further Effectivel y Completing the 

Work Concerning Tracie-in of Vehicles ({ tM;J 1l l.!1 ·tp- ibY: iJ.f ?~ I II [J. t&i t¥¢ fffr lf 
IWJ T 1t st W ~n ) (the "Vehicle Trade-in Policy"), part of the Act ion Plan 

fo r Promoting L arge -sca le Equipment Renewal an d Tracie- ins of Co nsumer 

Goods ({ ::.idJ\f.;tj~ ffn~ff:Hn r~J Ji!r ,r/, ~V, t'f :fw: fffr ); ) (a lso known as the Dual­

New policies) i ss ued by the S tate Co uncil of the PRC in Marc h 2024, was 

offici a lly introduced in Augu st 2024. It was subsequently ex panded with 

increased intensity starting from Janu ary 2025 . This policy ai ms to boost sales 

by providing subsid ies for scrapping old vehicl es and replacing them with new 

ones: 

(ii) New Energy Vehicle Promotion to Rural Areas: In May 2024, the Ministry of 

Indu stry and Informati on Technology and four other departments rel eased a 

notice regarding the 2024 New Energy Vehicle Pro motion to Rural Areas (2024 
19::: !FJi Fi~ 11,iJ\ l"Oif r g/1/ltili ifi/J). The initiative aim s to promote NE Vs in typica l 

county-level citi es to drive NEV co nsumption ; and 

(iii ) Vehi cle Acqu is iti on Tax Reduction and Exemption Policies for New Energy 

Vehicles: The Vehicle Acquisition Tax Reduction and Exemption Policies for 

New Energy Vehicles (iwrFJUffi /{]!i]J[ i¥mR/4 1':f£j)i\:~i&w:), first introduced 

in 2014, has undergone several ex tensi ons and optimizations to reduce costs 

fo r consumers purchas ing NEVs and to stimula te market dem and . The latest 

iteration of the policy, starting from 2024, extends the exemption period until 

the end of 2027. 

In summary , the Ch inese government ha s proactively introdu ced a range of 

consum pt ion stimulus meas ures aimed at boosting co nsumer dem and since 2024. 

Notably , these initiatives have placed a strong emphasis on fostering th e consumption 

of NEV s. 
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4.1.2 Oven'iew of' maJor automotive sectors in the PRC 

As stated in the CCXI Report, competition in the automotive industry has intensified 

in recent years. Meanwhile, a series of policies in the auto motive industry, along 

with sustained export growth, has had a significant dri vi ng effect on the automotive 

sector, resulting in stronger-than-expected growth in automobile production and sales 

since 2025. According to the data rel eased by CAAM on its websites , the Chinese 

automotive industry has maintained a steady growth trajectory in recent years despi te 

the fierce competition. Total vehicle production increased from 25.225 million units in 

2020 to 34.531 million units in 2025, while total sales rose from 25.3 l I million units 

to 34.400 million units during the same period, represent ing compound annual growth 

rates (" CAGR") of 6 .5% and 6.3 %, respec tive ly. The performance of each major 

sector, based on CAAM data , is detai led below: 

Passenger vehicle sector 

The passe nger vehicle sec tor has demon strated stable growth in rece nt years. 

Production increased from 19.994 million units in 2020 to 30.270 million units in 

2025, while sales grew from 20.178 million units to 30.103 million units over the 

same period , achieving CAGRs of 8.6% and 8.3% respectively . 

Commercial vehicle sector 

The commercial vehicle sector experienced a decline in recent years, with production 

decreasing from 5.231 million uni ts in 2020 to 4.26 1 million units in 2025 , and sales 

falling from 5 .133 million units to 4.296 million units. However , wi th a series of 

favourable policies introduced since 2024 and the expansion of the Vehicle Trade-in 

Policy in 2025, this sector has shown signs of stabilization and recovery. 
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NEV sector 

The NEV sector has susta ined rapid growth in recent years. Production surged from 

1.366 million units in 2020 to 12.888 million units in 2024 , while sa les jumped 

from 1.367 million units to 12.866 million units , recording CAGRs of 75.3% and 

75.2% respectively. The enhancement of the Vehicle Tracie-in Policy in 2025, which 

offers more subsidies for NEVs compared to traditional gasoline vehicles, as well as 

other favourable policies si nce 2024 ha ve further propelled the expansion of NEV 

production and sales. For the year ended 31 December 2025, NEV production and 

sales reached 16.626 million and 16 .490 million units, representing year-on-year 

growth of 29.0% and 28.2% respectively . 

The penetration rate 1 of NEVs increased rapidly from 5.4% in 2020 to 40.9% in 2024. 

Driven by the automotive consumption stimulus poli cies implemented in 2024 and 

2025 , NEV sales have grown further, with the penetration rate rising to 47.9% for the 

year ended 31 December 2025 . According to CAAM's forecasts. the NEV penetration 

rate will further increase to 54.7% for 2026. 

As highlighted in CAAM ' s regular press conference held in July 2025 , the sustained 

effect of the government policies , including the Vehicle Trade-in Policy, has 

significantly improved domestic market demand, providing support for the industry's 

overall growth. Meanwhile, NEYs ha ve maintained their rapid growth momentum, 

continually driving industrial transformation and upgrading. 

4.2 Industry challenges 

T he CCXI Report indicates that due to indu stry-wide oversupply and ongoin g price 

com petition among market participants, automotive manu fact urers are facing pressure 

on profitability and cost management capabilities. Looking ahead, regulato ry measures 

aimed at curbing disorderly price competition may mitigate the excessive erosion of sector 

profitability , wh ile adjustments to subs idy policies are expected to foster consumption 

upgrades. Nevertheless, factors such as subdued market demand, escalating costs of key raw 

materials and overcapacity of certa in automakers are likely to continue exerting pressure on 

overall profitabil ity. 

Within this context of escalating market competit ion and industry transformation, traditional 

automotive manufacturers are experiencing dual pressures of increasing R&D investment 

a longside rising marginal costs, which are expected to continue weighing on their 

profitability. Conversely, independent brands with higher exposure to NEVs and traditional 

automakers that are expediting their strategic transition are expected to experience sustained 

enh ancement in earnings capacity. 

/ , Penetnnjon rate j., c:lfcul;ited as 1he rario of NEV .mies 10 rornl vehicle .mies. 
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Notably, CCXI Report highlights that within the NEV sector, companies with high marketing 

and R&D expenditures but relatively weaker financial resilience will face significant market 

competit ion risks amid intensifyin g industry rivalry, profit pressures, and elevated capital 

expenditures. Certain automakers with strained cash flow s, hig h debt-to-as set ratios, and 

limited self-sustaining capabilities have already show n signs of being phased out. 

In the face of this competitive landscape , the Group's share of to tal vehic le sales had 

decl ined from 11 .3 % in 2020 to 6.0% in 2024. Despite thi s overall market share contraction, 

the Group 's NEV segment has been steadily expanding , where its VOYAH brand has 

doubled its market share from 0.3% in 2022 to 0.6% in 2024. As an established automotive 

manufacturer, the Group remains well-positioned to support the strategic dev elopment of its 

NEV business. The Group's increased NEV market penetration is consis tent with the Group 's 

stra tegic direction outlined in the Company 2025 Interim Report , wherein Management 

emphasized th at the Group proacti vely embraced change, actively respond ed to industry 

shifts and challenges , and accelerated the transition towards new energy. 

4.3 Industry outlook 

In the short term, according to the CCXI Report , CCXI anticipates that the penetration rate 

of NEVs will continue to increase in 2026 . From an industry-wide perspective, consumption­

stimu lating policies such as the Vehicle Trade-in Policy and opportun itie s in overseas 

markets are expected to continue , supporting sustained growth in the automoti ve industry 

in 2026. However, influenced by factors such as a high base effec t from prior-year sales, 

the gradual phase-out of NEV purchase tax exemption, and the front-loading of consumer 

demand due to policy incentive.s , the industry ' s overal l growth rate is expected to moderate. 

Looking ahead to 2026, CA.AM anticipates that the implementation of a series of measures , 

including the expansion of automotive servi ce consumption , will contribute to the stable 

operation of the industry. According to CAAM forecasts, total vehicle sales are projected 

to reach 34.75 mill ion units in 2026, with NEV sales expected to acco unt for 19 .0 million 

units, which implies that the NEV penetration rate is forecast to further increase to 54.7% for 

2026. However, CAAM also highlighted that the industry fa ces challenges , including global 

geopo litical uncertainties, economic downturns and escalating trade fric tions, alongside 

employment pressures among res idents that limits consumer purchasing power. 

Over the long term, according to the Roland Berger Report , electrification will become one 

of the mega-trends that Roland Berger believes will shape the ongoing transformation of the 

industry through 2040. Roland Berger suggests that the tightening fleet emiss ion standards, 

financial unsustainability of dual powertrain strategies, and new product launches will further 

drive the adoption of electric vehicles across all areas . Under Roland Berger's projections, 

battery electric vehicles are expected to account for 70% to 85 % of the PRC market by 2040. 
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CIC stated in the Lis ting Document that (i) as China's middl e- and high-income population 

expands and with consumption upgrades, the premium segment with prices ranging from 

RMB200 ,000 to RMB500,000 is becoming the NEV segm ent with the hi ghest growth 

potential by 2029 ; and (i i) the sales volume of premium mode l NEVs in China reached 4, I 

million units in 2024. Also, it is expected that by 2029, sales of premium model NEVs in 

China will increase to 11.9 million units, representing CAGRs of 23.4% from 2024 to 2029, 

driving the market share of this segment in the total NEV sales to grow from 35.2% to 44.7 % 

during the same period. 

4.4 VO YAH's rankiJJg and challenges 

As mentioned in the section headed "2.1 Background of the VOYAH Group" above, VOY AH 

is the premium NEV company wi th the most co mprehensive product matrix according to 

CIC. As disclosed in the Listing Document, in 2024, VOYAH ranked 12th in the China 's 

NEV industry with sales of approximately 80,000 units and in the first half of 2025 , VOYAH 

so ld a total of approximately 56,000 NEVs, with its industry rankin g risin g to 10th place, 

demonstrating the competitive advantages it has graduall y established in the premium market 

segment. Also, VOYAH ranked third among the top 15 premium NEV companies in China in 

terms of sales volume with CAGR from 2022 to 2024 of 103 .2% . 

VOYAH, being th e Company's premium NEV brand , is s trateg ica lly pos itioned in th e 

high-end intell igen t mobility segment. Backed by the Company , VOY AH benefi ts from 

strong industrial support, proprietary technology platforms such as ESSA Architecture, and 

integration with advanced systems including intelligent connectivity (s uch as the Xi aoyao 

space intell igent cockpit technology) , autonomous drivi ng (such as the V-PILOT intell igent 

driving technology) and vehicle safety capabilities. 

YOYAH record ed a growth in its vehicle sales from FY2023 to FY2025, primarily due to 

(i) the launch of new vehicle models and iterations, and (i i) the rapid expansion of its sales 

and service netwo rk. VOY AH has also expanded into th e overseas markets (primarily in 

Norway, Italy , Denmark, the Netherlands and the United Arab Emirates), achieving revenue 

of RMB3,527 .8 million which represented approximately 10.8% of total revenu e for FY2025, 

up from RMB 1,636.6 mill ion or 13.4% of total revenue for FY2023 . 
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As described in the sections headed " Bu si ness" and " Indu st ry overview" of the Listing 

Document, VOY AH faces several challenge s nevertheless as its domestic sales volume 

remains modest compared to peers and it also competes in a crowded premium NEV space 

agai nst well-establi shed players, all of which have stronger brand recognition and larger 

user bases. Furthermore, VOYAH must continue building consumer awareness, particularl y 

in overseas markets, while navigating pres sures from th e ongo ing NEV pri ce war and 

execution risks associ ated with global expan sion, which in turn may pose pressure on future 

profi tability and strategic delivery. 

4.5 Section summary 

Having considered the abov e, we are of th e view that despite ex ternal unce rtainties and 

intensifying competition, China 's automotive industry has achieved steady growth in recent 

years, with the NEV segment garnering parti cular prominence. Overall, we consider that the 

development of NEVs represents one of the mos t significant trends in the current Chinese 

automotives indu stry, whose rapid growth and increas ing market penetrati on is expected 

to continue to dri ve industri a l transformation and upgradin g. As far as the Company and 

VOYAH are concerned, the Company is un dergo ing a strateg ic tra nsform atio n, including 

the privatization and the separa te li sting of VOYAH. This reflects a shift in focus toward the 

emergi ng NEV segment, in line with industry trends. 

The Group as a whole has been facing signifi cant challenges where it continued to record 

losses on a year-on-year basis in 1 H2025 , and tot al vehicl e sa les fell 15% year-on-year 

to 823 ,900 unit s, despite NEV sa les ri sin g 33% to 204,400 units. The Company has cited 

a seve re and complex market landscape , with slowing domestic demand and overseas 

uncertaint ies . Additionally , the Company ' s lo w va luation on the Stock Exc hange and 

intensifying competition from private NEV makers (as de scribed in the section headed 

··Industry overview" of the Listing Document) further constrain its flexibility in carrying out 

strategic plans . 

On a standalone basis, VOY AH, the Company ' s premium NEV brand, has demonstrated 

strong growth momentum. It sold 150,169 units in 2025, up approximately 87 % year-on-year. 

VOYAH is positioned in the premium intelligent mobili ty segment , integrating ad vanced 

technologies. T he "VOY AH" brand is central to its NEV strategy . VOY AH however faces 

its own challenges, including modest domestic sca le compared to its peers, the need of brand 

awareness deve lopment, and execution ri sks in its global expansion amid ongoing NEV price 

competition. 
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VOY AH has been part of the Group (before the Distribution) and hence, H Shareholders have 

all along had indi rect shareholding and investment ex posure in VOY AH. Gi ven the Group 's 

overall performan ce whi ch has fallen sho rt of expectation s viz a viz YOYAH 's rapidly 

growi ng NEV busi ness notwithstanding the challenges VOY AH faces, we are of the view 

that H Shareholders owning VOY AH Shares after the Merger and the Distributio n does not 

materially change their investment risks. At the same time, the Merger and the Distribution 

provide H Shareholders with an opportunity to di rectly participate in VOY AH' s potential 

upside , rath er th an remaining inves ted in a broader co nglomera te with more uncerta in 

outlook and declining profitability. 

5. REASONS AND BENEFITS OF THE DISTRIBUTION, THE MERGER AND THE LISTING 

BY INTRODUCTION 

We have considered th e reasons for an d benefits of the Proposed Transactions fro m DFM 's 

perspective , the Offe ror' s perspec ti ve , the Comp any' s persp ective and the Independent H 

Shareholders' perspective as fo llows : 

5.1 From DFNI's perspective and the O/Teror's perspective 

An opportunity w slrategically realig n DFi\!l's resources through the Merger to advance NEV 

development 

Due to changes in the automotive industry and rising competit ion , the Company' s overall 

performance has not met expectations. As China's NEV sector becomes a key pill ar of the 

national economy with s tron g growth potenti al, DFM plans to rea llocate more resources 

toward emerg ing industries through the Distribution , the Merger and VOYAH 's listing. The 

Proposed Transactions will enab le DFM to foc us on NEV development, to ali gn with the 

State-owned Assets Supervision and Administration Commission policies on market value 

management for ce ntrally controll ed li sted com panies and to preserve and enhance the value 

of state-owned capital. 

Accelerate DFM's global 1runslormatjo11 1111d serve as the new powerh ouse for j/ s 

inrematfo1111/ expansion 

VOYAH's H-s hare Listing by Introduction marks a criti cal milestone in the Co mpan y's 

comprehensive globalization strate gy, showcasing its latest achi eve ments in e lect rification 

and smart technologies. It wi ll accu mu late in va luab le in ternational capital operation and 

overseas bra nd ex pansion ex pe rience, prope lling the Company to capture g rea ter global 

market share. 
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5.2 From the Company's perspectfre 

Diminishing fimcrion as an ef fecti ve financing p!atform 

Since listing in December 2005 on the Stock Exchange, the Company had not raised any 

new equity through this Hong Kong listing platform. In addition, the H Shares have been 

significant ly undervalued (relative to its peers) for a prolonged period due to factors such 

as rising competition, resulting in a loss of its effectiveness as a financing and fund raising 

platform. 

The Distribution ,wd the listing of VOYAH will diversify f"inancing access and secure 

long-term mid Stuble support. which in turn, will support global NEV growth and business 

expansion 

VOYAH is a key part of the Company's NEV business and holds notable market presence 

and brand value. By implementing the Proposed Transactions and with VOYAH's listing on 

the Stock Exchange, it will help to expand VOYAH's financin g opt ions, attract more interest 

from both local and international investors, strengthen brand image, grow its international 

business, and improve VOYAH ' s corporate governance . As a high-quality asset of the 

Company , VOYAH is expected to become a major driver of the Group's strategic growth. 

The Proposed Transactions are expected to impro ve market perception and valuation of 

VOYAH, supporting long-term and sustainable value creation for the Shareholders. 

Le veraging rnpital market. enhancing c01pornte governance 11nd competitiveness through 

VOYAH ·s Hong Kong listing 

The Hong Kong listing of YOYAH will attract greater attention and investment from 

global investors. As a publicly listed company, VOYAH will be motivated to establish a 

more standardized , transparent and modern corporate governance structure than it would 

as a private entity. This will drive performance -d riven operations, increase shareholder 

returns, improve operational efficiency, foster continuous innovat ion , and strengthen market 

competitiveness . 
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5.3 From the Independent H Shareholders ' perspective 

Opporrunity ro pro vide a clearer v:ihwtion E//ld investm enr visibility throug h VOYAH's 

s t1111d11lone pht form 

The Company ' s H Shares ha ve remained und ervalued for an ex tended peri od du e to i ts 

diversified stru cture , limited market vis ibili ty and inten sified co mpetition in the indu stry. 

This in turn has limited the Company ' s listing platform 's use as a fin ancing tool. Meanwhil e, 

VOY AH 's separate listing offers a clearer, standa lone val uation that be tt er re nec ts VOY AH' s 

operation a l performance and growth prospects . This standalone VOY AH listing platform 

is expected to offer investors with greater tran sparency and a mo re foc used in vestmen t 

proposition . Through the Merger and Distribution , H Shareholders will gain di rect exposure 

to VOYAH' s strategic transformation and long-term value creation, thereby enabling them to 

participate in a more focu sed and potentiall y re warding investment opportunity. 

Hence owning VOY AH H Sh ares with VOY AH being a separate li sted co mpany may be a 

more appeali ng in vestment to the H Shareholders. 

Opportunity to monetise through cash Cancelfarion Price and rhe Disrrihution of VOYAH H 

Shares 

Upon completi on of the Proposed Tran sacti ons, H Shareholders will directly hold VOYAH 

H Shares, gaining access to its future growth and benefit from its potenti al long-term returns. 

ln addit ion , H Shareholders will also receive a cash consideration alongside the VOY AH H 

Shares distributed , enabling them to immedi ate ly moneti se pan of their existing in vestments 

in the Company's H Shares. 

5.4 Section conclusion 

In s umm ary. the Proposed Transac tion s ( i) su pport DFM ' s s trateg ic sh ift toward NEV 

development and address the iss ue of the Company's underva lued H Shares; and (ii) offer 

clearer in ves tment opportun itie s and chance to benefit directl y from VOYAH 's futu re 

potential a long with immedi ate cas h return s fo r H Shareho lders . In addit ion, VOYAH 's 

listing wi ll enh ance its own funding access , global visibility. long-term growth and corporate 

governance. 
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6. THE AGGREGATE CONSIDERATION 

Under the Proposed Transactions, H Shareholders will recei ve: 

(i) B y way of !he Dis1ribulion and Lhe Listing b y Introduction 

For every H Share 0.3552608 VOYAH H Share 

(ii) By way of 1he Merger 

For every H Share cancelled the Cancellation Price of HK$6.68 per in cash 

The aggregate of the abovementioned Cancellation Price (HK$6.68 for every H Share cancelled) 

and the 0.3552608 VOY AH H Sh ares (for every H Share) are defined as the "Aggregate 

Consideration". 

6. I Assessment of' the Aggregate Theoretical Amount per H Share 

6.1.1 Purpose of the assessment 

We note from the Composite Document that the Aggregate Theoretica l Amount per 

H Share , being HK$ I 0.85 , represents the aggregate of (i) 0.3552608 (the ''Share 

Distribution Ratio") of the mid-point of the valuation range per VOY AH H Share 

estimated by the Valuation Adviser as at the First Valuation Reference Date; and 

(ii) the Cancellation Price . 

We als o note that the Valuation Advi ser has prepared the Second Valuation Report 

on the value of the VOYAH H Shares as at the Second Valuation Reference Date, 

detai ls of which are set out in Appendix V to the Composite Document. On the basis 

of using the mid-point of the valuation range estimated by the Valuation Ad viser as at 

the Second Valuation Reference Date, the Aggregate Theoretical Amount per H Share 

under the Proposed Transaction is equivalent to HK$ I 0. 93, which is sligh tly above the 

Aggregate Theoretical Amount per H Share of HK$ I 0.85 based on mid-point of the 

valuation range estimated by the Valuation Adviser as at the First Valuation Reference 

Date. 
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As the Independent Financial Adviser, we have performed an independent assessment 

to con sider the fairness and reasonableness of the theoretical value of the VOY AH 

H Shares , which, in turn , forms a basis for our furth er ana lysis of the Aggregate 

Consideration as set out in this sectio n. 

For the avoidance of doubt, the purpose of this assessmen t is not intended to replicate 

or supplant the work of the Valuation Adviser, nor does it constitute an opinion or a 

representa tion of the future market prices of the VOY AH H Shares. 

6.J.2 Assessment methodology 

In assessing the theoretica l value of the VOYAH H Shares , we adopted the market 

approach to identify appropriate comparable companies of VOYAH to derive the 

implied market value of each VOYAH H Share. We then calculated our own derived 

theoretical value of the Aggregate Consideration by multiplying this VOYAH H Share 

implied market va lue by the Share Distribution Rat io and adding the Cancellation 

Price. This theoretical value derived by us was used to cross-check and assess the 

fairness and reasonableness of the Aggregate Theoretical Amount per H Share. 

The calculation is set out step-by-step below: 

(i) Step 1: Selection of comparable companies of VOYAH to deriv e the implied 

market value per share of the VOY AH H Shares. 

(ii) Step 2: Multiplication of the implied market value per share of the VOY AH H 

Shares by Share Distribution Ratio and the addition of the Cancellation Price. 

This derives the theoretical value of the Aggregate Consideration. 

Step 1: implied market value per share olthe VOYAH H Shares 

Having considered (i) VOY AH's position in the NEV sector and that market trading 

data for shares of comparable listed peers is publicly ava ilable; (ii) the limitations 

of other methodologies , such as the income approach that is dependent on financial 

projections in which inputs are subjective and the resu lt may be sensiti ve to certain 

inputs, and the asset-based approach that focuses on net book value which may 

not reflect the economic benefits generated; and (iii) the clarity of the relevant 

methodology and the need for fewer ass umptions , we have adopted the market 

approach to derive the impl ied market value per share of the VOYAH H Shares. 
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For this approach, we ha ve attempted to perform analysis on companies which are 

listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange which are engaged in similar business 

of VOY AH for comparison purpose (t he "VOYAH Comparable(s)"). In terms of 

common parameter in assess ing a company's value , we have considered ana lysis using 

price-to-sales ra tio (the "P/S Ratio(s )") and the price-to-earnings ratio (the "P/E 

Ratio(s)"). We have considered and deemed price-to-boo k ratio (the "P/B Ratio(s)" ) 

less rel evant for fast-growing industries like the NEV segment in which VOYAH 

operates , as P/B Rat io primarily values a compan y's asse ts and li abilit ies without 

imputing val ue s for revenue and profit generation which are fundamental for high 

growth enterprises. The ability of a company to effectively generate return s from such 

capital (i.e. net assets) invested is also not captured, rendering this ratio less suitable 

for analysis. 

We have set out the following selection criteria for the purpose of identifying VOY AH 

Comparab les: 

(i) a company whose shares are simil arl y li sted on the Main Board of the Stock 

Exchange; 

(ii) a company whose latest financi al year revenue is no more than RMB I 00 billion 

(VOY A H's reven ue in FY2024 and FY2025 was approximately RMB I 9.4 

bil lion and RMB34.9 billion respectively); and 

(iii) a company whose principal business includ es the NEV bu siness, and for 

which , in the latest financial year, ei ther (a) no less than 50% of its revenue 

was de rived from the NEV business; or (b) its NEV sales in terms of volume 

accounted for no less than 50% of its total vehicle sa les (for VOYAH, all of its 

revenue was derived from the NEV business in FY2024 and FY2025). 

Based on the above criteria , we have identified an exhaustive list of three companies, 

being Zhejiang Leapmotor Technology Co., Ltd., NIO Inc., and XPeng Inc .. Cognisant 

that there exists no company which can be of exactly the same business model, scale 

of operations, trading prospect, target markets , product mix and capit al structure as 

VOYAH, while we have not conducted in-depth inves ti gation into the businesses 

and operations of the VOY AH Comparables save for the aforesaid selection criteria, 

we believe that the VOY AH Comp arab les selected are appropriate to se rve as a 

benchmark reference for our comparable analysis as they reflect the prevailing general 

market sentiment toward s NEV companies li sted on the Main Board of the Stock 

Exchange. 
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Stock code 

9863.HK 

9866.HK 

9868 .HK 

From the VOYAH Comparables identified, we noted that they had been loss making 

in their latest financial year. For VOY AH , it had also recorded losses in the past 

two years in FY2023 and FY2024, and only started to record profit in FY2025. 

Thi s renders calculation of P/E Ratio s not applicabl e. Meanwhile, when calculating 

the relev a nt P/S Ra tio s, given the recent notable volatility in sha re price for 

automobile companies (for instance, the share price of NIO Inc. (one of the VOYAH 

Comparables) fluctuated by over 60% in a 30-day period following the Last Trading 

Date, whereas the Hang Seng Index flu c tuated by around 8% during the same period). 

we have applied market da ta over the past 180 trading days prior to and including the 

Latest Practicable Date to avoid distorti on from short-term share price anomalies. In 

addition , since the VOYAH Comparables ' FY2025 financial results were not available 

as at the Latest Practicable Date, we have not used VOYAH Group's FY2025 

financi al results and the VOY AH Comparables' FY2024 financial results to derive the 

theoretical value of th e VOYAH H Shares to avoid mismatch of applying financial 

information from different periods, which is inappropriate. To ensure like-with-like 

comparisons, we have adopted VOYAH Group's FY2024 results for this assessment. 

Our relevant findings are summari sed in Table 7 below. 

Table 7 

Market 
Company name Principal business capitalisation °1 Revenue m P/S Ratio '31 

()imes) (HK$ m1Jlio11) (HK$ n11Jjjon) 

Zhejiang Engages in the production, research 80,187.9 36.210.7 

Leapmotor and development and sal es of new 

Technology Co. , energy vehicles in the PRC. 

Ltd. 

NJO Inc. 

XPeng Inc. 

Engages in (i) the design, 

development, manufacturing, and 

sales of smart electri c vehicles; and 

(ii) offering power solutions and 

comprehensive va lue-added services 

to its users. 

Engages in the design, development 

and delivering smart electric 

vehicles. 

86,791.2 

152,038.6 

74,001.2 

46,007.7 

Minimum 
Maximum 
Mean 
Median 

Source: The websile of the Stock Exchange (www.hkex.com.hk) 
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2.21 

1.17 

3.30 

1.17 
3,30 

2,23 
2,21 



Notes: 

(I) Markel c,?pitalisation is calculated by multiplying rhe 180-day average closing share 
price on rhe Main Board or the Srock Exchal)ge by rhe total number o{ issued shares 
(excluding u-easury shares) ,1s at the Larest Pracricabk DMe. 

(2) Revenue o{ th e VO YAH Comparnb le.1· is ex1rac1ed from their respective /ate s / 
published annual report prior /0 the Latest Practicable Dale. Wh ere :1pplictJble. for 
illustrntive purpose. RMB Jws been tninslateci into HKS with exchange rate of HK$ 1.0 
= RMB0. 88825. being the exclwnge rate published by PBOC as at the L11es1 Pnicticable 
DMe. 

(3) PIS Ratio is cu!culi!ted by dividing the markcl c,1pitafismion (as described in Nore I) by 
the revenue (as described in Note 2). 

F rom T a ble 7 a bove, the mean PIS Ratio of th e VOY AH Com para bles was 

approximately 2.23 times . T his multip le was then adopted separately to derive the 

implied market value per share of the VOY AH H Shares based on the formula below: 

Table 8 

Description 

Mean multiple of VOYAH Comparables (times) 

Revenue of VOYAH for FY2024 (RMB million) 

Implied market value of YOY AH (RMB millionj 

Shares in issue of VOY AH as at the Lates t 

Pract icable Date (million) 

Implied market value per VOYAH H Share (RMB) 

Implied market value per VOY AH H Share0 l 

(HK$j 

Note: 

A 

B 

C=A X B 

D 

£=CID 

F 

P/S Ratio method 

Value 

2.23 

l 9.360.6 

43, 186.8 

3,680.0 

11.74 

13.21 

(}) RMB has heen translaled inro HK$ with exchange mte o{ HK$ /.O = RMB0. 88825. being 
the exchange rare published by PBOC as ,Jt 1he Lates/ Prac1ic,1b/e Date. 

Step 2: Apply ing Slwre Disuibution Ratio nnd 1/Je Cancellation Price 

Under th e Proposed Transac tion s, the Aggregate Con sideration re presents the 

aggregate of 0.3552608 YOY AH H Share s an d the Cance ll ation Price . 
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In our assess ment , the theoretical value of 0.355 2608 VOYAH H Shares was 

calculated by multiplying the implied market value per VOY AH H Share established 

in step l above by the Share Distribution Ratio (i.e. 0 .3 552608 VOYAH H Shares 

for every H Share). Th is va lue was th e n aggregated w ith the Cancellation Price 

of HK$6 .6 8, yielding the theoretical value of the Aggregate Consideration. The 

calculations are summarised in the table below: 

Table 9 

P/S Ratio method 

Description Value 

Implied market value per VOYAH H Share (HK$) F 

Share Distribution Ratio (times) G 

Cancell ati on Price (HK.'!,) H 

Theoretical value of the Aggregate 1 =(F x G J+H 

13.21 

0.3552608 

6.68 

11.37 

Consideration (HK$) 

6.1.3 Section co11clusio11 

Based on our independent assessment above, the theoretical value of the Aggregate 

Consideration arrived at using P/S Ratio method of approx imately HK$ l l.37 is in 

proximi ty to the (i) Aggregate Theoretica l Amount per H Share of HK$! 0.85 based 

on the mid-point of the valuation range est imated by th e Valuation Advi ser as at the 

First Valuation Reference Date; and (ii) Aggregate Theoretical Amount per H Share 

of HK$] 0. 93 based on the mid-point of the valuation range estimated by the Valuation 

Adviser as at the Second Valuation Reference Date. Accordingly, we are of the view 

that the Aggregate Theoretical Amount per H Share is fairl y and reasonab ly derived. 

Having considered that the Aggregate Theoretical Amount per H Share of HK$ I 0.85 

based on th e mid-point of the valuation range estimated by the Valuation Adviser as 

at the First Valuation Reference Date rendering it a more prudent and conservati ve 

figure fo r our assessment , we wi ll be adopti ng the Aggregate Theoretical Amount per 

H Share of HK$ I 0.85 for analysis in the fol lowing parts of this section. 

-45 -



6.2 The Cancellation Price 

As mentioned in the section above, the Aggregate Consideration comprises both Cancellation 

Price (HK$6.68 for every H Share cancelled) under the Merger and the 0.3552608 YOY AH 

H Shares (for every H Share) under the Distribution and the Listing by Introduction. 

While the Cancellation Price may conceptually represent the consideration for the value of 

the Remaining Group, under the terms of the Proposed Transactions , the completion of the 

Distribution, the Listing by Introduction and the Merger are inter-conditional upon each other 

and will occur on or about the same day. Tn other words, from the perspective of Independent 

H Shareholders, they will receive the HK$6.68 cash consideration and 0.3552608 VOYAH H 

Shares for every H Share as a single package under the Proposed Transactions. Therefore, the 

Merger and the Distribution should be considered as a whole when assessing their fairness and 

reasonableness. Accordingly, evaluation has been focused on the total value an Independent H 

Shareholder would receive under the Merger and the Distribution, being the sum of 0.3552608 

VOY AH H Share and the Cancellation Price of HK$6.68 per share in cash, rather than assessing 

the fairness and reasona bleness of the HK$6.68 cash consideration in isolation. 

On this basis, we consider it not relevant to evaluate the Cancellation Price against the 

Remaining Group in isolation and accordingly , it is not necessary to conduct a separate 

va lua ti on of the Remaining Group to assess the fairn ess and reasona bleness of the 

Cancellation Price alone. 

For the Independent H Shareholders' information only, with reference to information set out 

in Annex I to the Rule 3.5 Announcement , the pro forma adjuste-d consolidated net assets of 

the Remaining Group as at 31 December 2024 was approximately RMB 146,596 million. By 

applying (i) the exchange rate of HK$ I to RMB0.92604 on 31 December 2024 as announced by 

PBOC; and (ii) the total number of 8,252,588,000 Shares in issue, the proforma net asset value 

per Share of the Remaining Group would be approximately HK$ 19.18. The Cancellation Price 

of HK$6 .68 per H Share represents a di scount of approximately 65.17% to the aforementioned 

pro forma net asset value per Share of the Remaining Group . We note that such di scount is 

in line with the di scounts observed in Table IO of the section headed "6.5 Underlying asset 

value of the Aggregate Consideration against the NA V attributable to owners of the Company" 

below. Additionall y, as observed in Table 12 of the section headed "6.7 Comparable analysis" 

below, the Comparables (as defined below) are similarly trading at various levels of discount 

as compared to their respective ne t asset values. From the perspective of hi storical price 

performance, as observed in the section headed "6.4 Histori ca l price performance of the H 

Shares" below, the Cancellation Price of HK$6.68 per H Share itself is already higher than 

the closing prices of the H Share (which encompassed both the values of VOY AH and th e 

Remaining Group ) during the Pre-Announcement Period (as defi ned below) . In other words, 

if the intrinsic value of VOY AH is to be excluded, the implied val ue of the Remaining Group 

would have been further lower than the Cancellati on Price of HK$6.68. 
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6.3 Comparisons of' the Aggregate TJJeoretical Amount per lI SJJare 

The Aggregate Theoretical Amount per H Share of HK$ I 0.85 represents: 

(a) a premium of approximately 19.10% over the closing price of HK$9. 11 per H Share as 

quoted on the Stock Exchange on the Latest Practicable Date; 

(b) a premium of approximately 128.90% over the closing price of HK$4. 74 per H Share as 

quoted on the Stock Exchange on the Last Undisturbed Trading Day ; 

(c) a premium of approximately 124.17 % over the average closing price of HK$4.84 

per H Share based on the dail y closi ng pr ices of H Shares as quoted on the Stock 

Exchange fo r the 10 consecutive trading days immediately prior to and including the 

Last Undisturbed Trading Day: 

(d) a premium of approximately 169. 23% over the average closing price of HK$4.03 

per H Share based on the daily closing prices of H Shares as quoted on the Stock 

Exchange for the 30 consecu tive tradi ng days immedi ately prior to and including the 

Last Undist urbed Trading Day; 

(e) a premium of approximatel y 169.90% over the average c losin g price of HK$4 .02 

per H Share based on the dai ly closing prices of H Shares as qu oted on the Stock 

Exchange for the 60 consecutive tradin g days immediate ly prior to and including the 

Las t Undi sturbed Trading Day; 

(f) a premi um of approximately 8 1. 74% over the closing price of HK$5. 97 per H Share as 

quoted on the Stock Exchange on the Last Trading Date; 

(g) a premium of approxi mately 112.75% ove r the average closi ng price of HK$5. IO 

per H Sh are based on the daily closin g prices of H Shares as quoted on the Stock 

Exchange for the l O consecutive tradin g days immedi ate ly prior to and including the 

Last Trading Date; 

(hJ a premium of approximate ly 147.15 % over the average c losing pri ce of HK$4.39 

per H Share based on the daily closing prices of H Shares as quoted on the Stock 

Exchange fo r the 30 consecutive tradin g days immedi ately prior to and including the 

Last Trading Date; 
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(i) a pre mi um of approximately 162. 71 % over the average closing price of H K$4. l 3 

per H Share based on the daily closing prices of H Shares as quoted on the Stock 

Exchange for the 60 consecutive trading days immediately prior to and including the 

Last Trading Date; 

(j) a discount of approximately 44.44% to the audited net asset value attributable to the 

Shareholders per Share of approximately HK$ l 9.53 as at 3 I December 2024, based 

on the exchange rate of HK$ I to RMB0. 92604 on 31 December 2024 as announced by 

People 's Bank of China; and 

(k) a discount of approximately 45.01 % to the unaudited net asset value attributable to the 

Shareholders per Share of approximately HK$ I 9. 73 as at 30 June 2025, based on the 

exchange rate of HK$! to RMB0.91195 on 30 June 2025 as announced by People ' s 

Bank of China. 

As stated in the section headed "6. Cancellation Price and Aggregate Theoretical Amount" 

in the "Letter from the Board" of the Composite Document , the Offeror will not increase the 

Cancellation Price of HK$6.68 per Share, and the Offeror does not reserve the right to do so. 

We note that when comparing with the Group 's net asset value ("NAV") per Share as at 31 

December 2024 and 30 June 2025 , the Aggregate Theoretical Amount per H Share represents 

discounts of approximately 44.44% and 45.01 % respectively to the aforementioned figures . 

In this regard, we have examined the historical trading pattern of the closing price of the 

H Share relative to its NAY per Share during the Review Period (as defined below) and 

observed that the H Share closing price had consistently traded at varying levels of discount 

to NAV per Share, ranging from discounts of approximately 51.0% to 90.7 %. We therefore 

consider that the aforementioned discounts of Aggregate Theoretical Amount per H Share to 

the NAV per Share as at 31 December 2024 and 30 June 2025 , which are lower than the low 

end of the range of discounts represented by the hi storical H Share closing prices during the 

Review Period , implying that the market has persistently valued the Company below its NAY 

and the Aggregate Theoretical Amount per H Share offers an opportunity for the Independent 

H Shareholders to partially realise their investments in the Company at a price higher than 

what the market generally offers , to be justifiable. 
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6.4 Historical price performance of' the H Shares 

Set out below is a chart illu strating the historical closing prices of the H Shares as quoted 

on the Stock Exchange during the period commencing from 9 August 2024 (i.e. l2 months 

prior to the Last Trading Date) to the Last Trading Date ("Pre-Announcement Period"), 

and subsequently up to and including the Latest Practicable Date ("Post-Announcement 

Period") (collectively, the "Review Period"). We consider a period commencing one year 

prior to the Last Trading Date to the Latest Practicable Date is adequate and representa tive 

to illustrate the recent price movements which reflec t both (i) market and investors ' reaction 

towards the latest developments of the Group , including its financial performance and 

position , outlook and prospects ; and (i i) prevailing market sentiment. We are of the view 

that this allows us to conduct a meaningful comparison between the closing prices of the H 

Shares against the Aggregate Theoretical Amount per H Share. 

HKS 

,,... 
, ... 
... 
,.oo 

'2! .lup12Q?4 ,.,_....,,. 
/11D1C.i---'" 

Source: The websj1e of the Stock Exchnnge (www. hkex.com.hk) 

ll~20lj ........ ., 
/--

During the Revi ew Period , the highest and lowest closing prices of the H Shares were 

HK $9.67 per H Share and HK$ 1.88 per H Share recorded on 6 October 2025 and 12 

September 2024 respectively. The average dail y closing price per H Share over the Review 

Period was approximately HK$5.34 per H Share. The Aggregate Theoretical Amount per 

H Share, being HK$10.85, represents a substantial premium of approximate ly 103.2% over 

such average of closing prices. 
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As illustrated in the graph above, the Aggregate Theoretical Amount per H Share is higher 

than the closing prices of the H Shares throu ghou t the entire Review Peri od. During thi s 

period , the Aggregate Theoreti cal Amount per H Share repre sent s premium s ranging from 

approxi mate ly 12 .2 % (over the hi ghest closing price of HK$9.67 per H Share recorded on 

6 October 2025) to approxim ately 477.1 % (over the lowest clos ing price of HK$ 1.88 per H 

Share recorded on 12 September 2024). 

Pre-A nnouncement Period 

At the beginn ing of the Revi ew Period (i.e. 8 Aug ust 2024) , th e closing price of the H 

Share was HK$2. 1 I per H Share. Shortly after the Company published its interim result s 

announcement for I H2024 on 29 August 2024, the H Share closing price reached its lowest 

at HK$1.88 pe r H Share on 12 September 2024 . T herea fter, the clo sing price of the H 

Share was on an increasing trend and reached HK$4.36 per H Share on 18 December 2024. 

However, this did not sustain fo r Jong as the H Share closing price then declined to a low 

of HK$2.97 per H Share on 5 Febru ary 2025. Short ly after reaching this level, the H Share 

closing price increased to HK$4.06 per H Share on JO Febru ary 2025 and subseq uently traded 

between HK$3.4 1 per H Share and HK$5.97 per H Share until 8 August 2025. During the 

aforementioned period, the Company publi shed its annual results announcement for FY2024 

on 26 March 2025. The H Share price closed at HK$5.97 per H Share on the Last Trading 

Date (i.e. 8 August 2025). We note that the Cancellation Price of HK$6. 68 per H Share itself is 

already higher than the closing prices of the H Share during the Pre-Announcement Period . 

Post-Announcement Period 

Following the publication of the Rule 3.5 Anno uncement and res umption of trading at 9 :00 

a.m. on 25 August 2025, the H Shares closing price surged to HK$9.20 per H Share on 25 

August 2025 . The H Shares closing price further increased to its highest at HK$9.67 per H 

Share on 6 October 2025. Thereafter, the H Shares closing price remained relati vely stable 

and closed at HK$9. l l per H Share as at the Latest Practicable Date. We are of the view that 

the higher leve l of H Shares closing prices du ring the Post-Announcement Period may be 

underpinned by the presence of the Merger and the Distribution . 
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Section conclusion 

Overa ll , considering that (i) the Aggregate Theoretical Amount per H Share is higher than 

the closing prices of the H Sh ares during the entire Review Period ; (ii) the Cancella tion Price 

of HK$6.68 per H Share itself is already higher than the closing prices of the H Share during 

the Pre-Announcement Period ; and (iii) the Aggregate Theoretical Amount per H Share 

represents a substantial premium of approximately I 03.2% over the average of closing prices 

of the H Shares during the Rev iew Period , we are of the view that the Aggregate Theoretical 

Amount per H Share is fair and reasonable from the perspective of the historic al trading price 

of the H Shares . 

6.5 U11derlyi11g asset value of the Aggregate Consideration against the NA V attributable to 

owners of the Compa11y 

We have set out in Tab le 10 below the comparison between the underlying asset value of the 

Aggregate Considerati on (being the underlyi ng asset value of 0 .3552608 VOYAH H Shares 

and the Cancellation Price of HK$6.68 per share in cash) and the underly ing asset value per 

Share. 

Table 10 

NAY 

Total number of issued shares 

NA V per share 

Share Distribu tion Ratio 

Underlying asset value 

(share portion only) 

Cash Consideration 

Underlying asset value 

A 

B 

C= A x B 

D 

E=C+D 

- 51 -

Underlying 

asset value of 

the Aggregate 

Consideration 

RMB or shares 

Underlying asset 

value per Share 

RMB or shares 

I 0,516,2 12,000< 'l 148,49 1,000,000m 

3.680,000 ,000°) 

2.86 

0.3552608 

1.02 

6.03<5) 

7.05 

8,252,588 ,000(' ) 

17.99 

NIA 

17.99 

NIA 

17.99 



Notes: 

( 1) This represents the sum of unaudited pro torma adjusted consolid,1ted net tangible assets of the 

VOYAH Group as aI 31 December 2025 a11d its in1angibk asse1s as :JI 31 December 2025. as 

ex1rac1ed Ji-om Appendh VII to rhe Composite Document. 

(2) This represen ts the unaudited net asset value of the Group ,lt tributablc to ow11ers of th e 

Company 11s at 30 June 2025. as extracted Ji-om Company 2025 lnlerim Report. 

(3) This represents the total number o f i ssued VO}' AH Share.< immedi:itely upon completion or the 

Proposed Tr:1nsaC1ions. 

(4) This represents the 101al number of issued Sh,1res as at the Latest Prac1icable Date. 

(5) This is c,ilcu lated by mu/1iply ing 1/Je cash consideration or HK$6.68 by the exc!wnge rate ot 

HK$ ! to RMB0.90322 0 11 31 December 2025 us ;umounced by People ·s Bank or China. 

As indicated in Table IO above, the underlying asset value of the Aggregate Consideration is 

lower than the un derlying asset va lue per Share. This stems from the fact that the H Shares 

have been co nsistently trading at d iscounts to its NAV , such as during the Review Period 

as illustrated above. In addition , as discussed in the section headed "6.1.2 Assessment 

methodology" above, unlike traditional automotive segment which is a mature industry, 

we consider that book value is less important when considering value of companies in fast­

growing indu stries such as th e NEV segment as book value does not refl ect the ability to 

generate revenue and profit which are fundamental to the worth of high gro wth enterprises. 

Hence while from the perspective of underly ing asset value analysis alone the Aggregate 

Consideration appears less optimal from valuation standpoint , upon considerin g together with 

the price performance as described in the sections headed "6.3 Comparisons of the Aggregate 

Theoretical Amount per H Share" and "6.4 Historical pri ce performance of th e H Shares" , 

and the limited relevance of book value for VOY AH as di scussed in the sec tion headed 

"6 .1.2 Assessment methodology", we are of the view that the Aggregate Consideration is, on 

ba lance, fair and reasonable in terms of underlying asset value ana lysis. 

6.6 Historical liquidity of the H Sha1·es 

We have set out in Table I I below a summary of the average dail y trading volume of the H 

Shares each month during the Re.view Period and the respective percentage of the average 

daily trading volume. as compared to the total number of issued H Shares and those held by 

the Independent H Shareholders. 
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Table 11 

Average daily 

volum e as a 

Average daily percentage of 

volume as a total number of 

Average daily percentage of the H Shares held by 

trading volume total issued Independent 

of H Shares H Share as at H Shareholders 

Number of per trading day the relevant as at the relevant 

Mon th trading days during the month month end month end 

August 2024 (from 8 August 2024) 17 19,884,733 0.80% 0.92% 

September 2024 19 22.730,472 0.91% 1.05% 

October 2024 21 32, 152,107 1.29% 1.49% 

November 2024 21 11 5.005,578 4.61% 5.33% 

December 2024 20 73.942.937 2.97% 3.42% 

January 2025 19 50,073,340 2.01% 2.32% 

February 2025 20 136.826,099 5.49% 6.34% 

March 2025 21 68,846.767 2.76% 3. 19% 

April 2025 19 43,252,222 1.74% 2.00% 

May 2025 20 43,962,917 1.76% 2.04% 

June 2025 21 51.41 1,469 2.06% 2.38% 

Jul y 2025 22 68, 149,877 2.73% 3.16% 

August 2025 (up to and including the 

Last Trading Date) 6 84,019,687 3.37% 3.89% 

August 2025 (from 25 August 2025) 5 168,489,881 6.76% 7.80% 

September 2025 22 23,894,939 0.96% 1.11% 

October 2025 20 18,150,7 13 0.73 % 0.84% 

November 2025 20 23,730,477 0.95% 1. 10% 

December 2025 21 11. 81 5.805 0.47% 0.55% 

January 2026 21 14,402,923 0.58% 0.67% 

February 2026 (up to and including the 

Latest Practicable Date) 8,328,612 03 3% 039% 

Re1'iew Period 

Mean 48,471.523 1.94% 2.24% 

Max 168,489,88 1 6.76% 7.80% 

Min 8,328,6 I 2 0.33% 0.39% 

Source: The website of' the S1ock Exchange (www.hkex.com. hkJ 
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As illustrated in the table above, during the Review Period, the percentage of average daily 

trading volume of the H Shares to (i) the total number of issued H Share; and (ii) the total 

number of H Shares held by Independent H Shareholders, ranged from 0.33 % to 6.76% and 

0. 39% to 7.80%, at an average of 1.94% and 2.24%, respectively. 

During the Pre-Announcement Period, surges in trading volume of the H Shares were 

observed in November 2024 and February 2025 , where the average daily trading volume 

re ac hed 4.61 % and 5.49% of the total issued H Shares respectively. Such surges coincided 

with fluctuations in H Share closing prices during similar periods as detailed in the section 

headed "6.4 Historical price performance of the H Shares" above. Specifically, (i) on 12 

November 2024, the daily trading volume surged to 379,605 ,787, significantly higher than 

on other dates in November 2024 . The Company confirmed th at there was no particular 

reason for the such a surge; and (i i) the daily trading vo lume on 10 February 2025 and 11 

February 2025 surged to 576,41 0,623 and 359,559,383 respectively following the Company's 

announcement related to a group restructuring on 9 February 2025. If the aforementioned 

anomalous trading days are excluclecl, dur ing the Pre-Announcement Period, the percentage 

of average daily trading volume of the H Shares to (i) the tot al number of iss ued H Share; 

and (ii) the total number of H Shares held by Independent H Shareholders, ranged from 0.80% 

to 4.08% and 0.92% to 4.71 %, at an average of 2.30% and 2.66%, respectively. 

We observed that the average daily trading volume for H shares increased substan tially 

following the pub lication of th e Rule 3.5 Announcement. Notably, since the publication 

of the Rule 3.5 Announcement , the average daily trading volume of H Shares peaked at 

168 ,489,881 shares (representing 6. 76% and 7 .80% of the to tal number of issued H Shares 

and the to ta l number of H Shares held by Independent H Shareholders re spectively). 

However, such surges in trading volume did not last long, where the average daily trading 

volume of H Shares subsequently decreased in September 2025 , October 2025, November 

2025 , December 2025, January 2026 and February 2026, representing only 0.96%, 0.73 %, 

0.95%, 0.47%, 0.58% and 0.33 % of the total number of issued H Shares in the respective 

months. 
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Section conclusion 

Based on the above observations, we note th at although the average daily tradin g vo lume of 

H Shares was moderately act ive during the Re vi ew Period , there were certain months when 

th e trading volume was rel ati ve ly inactive, with the monthly average tradin g volume as a 

percentage of the total number of issued H Shares being as low as 0.33% during the Review 

Period. Notably , subsequent to the publication of the Rule 3.5 An nouncement, the su rge in H 

Share trading volume did not las t long, decreasing substantiall y from 6.76% to less than 1.0% 

of the total number of issued H Shares. Therefore, Independent H Shareholders , es pecially 

those with significant stakes, should note that if they wish to exit their investments in the 

Company, they might not be able to dispose of the H Shares in the market without exerting 

a downward press ure on th e market price of the H Shares. On thi s basis , th e Aggrega te 

Theoretical Amou nt per H Share provides an opportunity fo r the Independent H Shareholders 

(especially those with relati ve ly s izeable shareholdings) to dispose of. for cash, a portion 

of their H Shares (being the portion represented by the Cancell ation Price) at a fixed price 

substantially hig her than th e average H Share price during the Re view Period without 

di sturbing the market price of the H Shares. 

6. 7 Comparable analysis 

To assess the fairness and reasonableness of the Aggregate Theoretical Amount per H Share, 

we have conducted a comparable analysis of the value of the Company as implied by the 

Aggregate Theoretical Amount per H Share an d compared it against those of companies 

li sted on the Stock Exchange which are engaged in similar business activi ties to those of the 

Company (the "Comparable(s)"). 

In terms of valuation parameters, we noted that while the Group was profitable in its latest 

financi al year, the implied PIE Ratio calcu lated using its profit attributable to ow ners in 

FY2024 of approx imately RMB58 million is extremely high at over 1,000 times due to the 

nominal pro fit leve l. As such , we consider that the PIE Ratio analysis to be inappropriate 

in th is case. We then applied the PIS Ratio which is a commonly used valuation yardstick 

approp riate for the purpose of this comparable analysis given the lack of profitability. In 

addition, considering that the overall automoti ve business which the Group engages in is a 

mature and relatively asset- heavy industry, we have also applied the PIB Ratio. Meanw'hi le, 

when calculating the relevant PIS Ratios and P/B Ratios. given the recent notable volatilit y 

in share price for automobile com panies (for instance, the share price of Great Wall Motor 

Company Limi ted (one of the Comparables) flu ctu ated by arou nd 40% in a 30-day period 

fo ll owi ng the Last Trading Date, whereas th e Hang Seng Index fluctuated by around 8% 

duri ng the same period), we have applied market data over the past 180 trading days prior 

to and including the Latest Practicable Date to avoid distortion from short-term share price 

anomalies. 
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We have set out below the selection criteria for the purpose of identifying the Comparables: 

(i) a company whose shares are si milarl y li sted on the Main Board of th e Stock Exchange; 

(ii) a company whose lates t fin ancial year revenue is no less than RMB 100 bi II ion (the 

Company ' s revenue in FY2024 was approximately RMB 106.2 billion); and 

(iii ) a company whose principa l bu siness includes both NEV business and traditional 

automoti ve business, and for which, in the latest financial year, ei ther (a) less than 

50% of its revenue was derived from the NEV business; or (b) its NEV sales by 

volume accounted for less than 50% of its total vehi cle sales (for the Company, the 

proporti o n of its NEV sa les to overall sales volume was approxim ately 20.8 % in 

FY2024 ). 

Based on the above criteria , we identified an exhaustive li st of five companies, namely 

BAIC Motor Corporation Limited , Guangzhou A utomobile Group Co ., Ltd. , Grea t Wall 

Motor Company Limited , Geely Automobile Holdings Limited and Chery Automobile Co. , 

Ltd. , the detail s of which are set out in Table 12 below. We note that no company possesses 

an identical business model, scale of operations. trading prospects, target markets, product 

mix or capital structure as th e Compan y and ha ve noted certain differences among the 

Comparables as elaborated below. We nevertheless are of the view that the Comparables are 

appropriate refl ections of prevailing general market sentiment towards automobi le companies 

listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange and equally suitable for this analysis. 

During the latest fin ancial year of these five Comparables, we noted th at BAlC Mo tor 

Corporation Limited and Guangzhou Automobile Group Co., Ltd. derived majority of their 

automotive sales through joint ventures, which was similar to the Group. Meanwhile, Great 

Wall Motor Company Limited , Geely Automobile Holdings Limited and Chery Automobile 

Co., Ltd. deri ved majority of their automotive sales through proprietary busi nesses. 
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Table 12 

Market Net asset PIS P/B 

Stock code Company name Principal business capitalisation 11
' Revenue i:i value m Ratio111 Ratio '51 

iHKS mil/J1)!1j rHKS millio/1! 1HK$ million) !times) /limes/ 

1958. HK BAIC Motor Engages in the manufacturing and 16.282 7 216.7133 64.525.5 0.08 0.25 

Corporation sales of passenger vehi cles. 

Limited engines and auto parts in PRC. 

2238.HK Guangzhou Engages in the (i) production and 34,613.5 121.344.0 128,801.7 0.29 0.27 

Automobile sa le of a variety of passenger 

Group Co., Ltd. vehicles, commercial vehicles, 

au tomotive parts and related 

operations: and (ii) production 

and sale of motorcycles. 

au tomob ile finance and 

in surance, other finan cing 

services and investing business. 

2333.HK Great Wall Motor Engages in the manufacturing 126,1 68.7 227.633.5 88,925.2 0.55 1.42 

Company and sales of automotive s 

Limited and components and parts of 

automot ives and related after-

sales services, processing and 

manufacturing of mou ld s, 

repairing of automobi les, 

transportation of general goods 

and specific transportation (by 

truck). 

175.HK Geely Automobile Engages in the sales of automobiles, 193.331.7 270.412.9 97,655.2 0 i I 1.98 

Holdi ngs automobile parts and components, 

Limited battery packs and related parts, 

provision of collaborative 

manufacturing services, provision 

of research and deve lopment 

and related technolog ical 

support services and licensing of 

intellectual properties. 
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Stock code 

9973. HK 

489.HK 

Company name Principal business 

Chery Automobile Engages in the des ign, deve lop, 

Co,, Ltd, manufac ture and sell a diverse 

and expandi ng por tfo lio of 

passe nger vehicles, including 

internal co mbu stion engine 

veh ic les and ne w energy 

vehicles. 

The Company'" En gages in the manufacture 

and sale of automobiles , 

engines and other auto parts 

and rendering of financing 

services. 

Market 

capitalisation 111 Revenue 01 

Net asset 

value 131 

{HKS million) (HKS mil/io11 / 1HKS millio11) 

178,51 7.0 303,852.5 

89,540.6 119,557.6 

29.820.4 

Minimum 

Maximum 

Mean 

Median 

168,072.1 

Source: The websiIe of' Ihe Stock Exchange ( www. hkex.com.hk) 

NoIes: 

PIS 

Ratio "1 

(llillcS) 

0.59 

0.08 

0.71 

0.44 

0.55 

0.75 

P/B 

Ratio m 

(times) 

5.99 

0.25 

5.99 

1.98 

1.42 

0.53 

( 1) Ma1*e1 capitalisation is culculilted by multiplying the 180-day average closing slwre price on 

the Main Board of the Srock Exchange by the /OWi number of i ssued shares (excluding 1reasw y 

shares) as a1 the Lures/ Prnc1icable Date. 

(2) Revenue is ex trac1ed from the respec1ive huest published ,rn111ial rcporl pr i or lo the La1esI 

PracIicable D:11e. Where :1pp lic,1ble. /'or muslrati ve pwposc. RMB has been lnmslarcd into HK$ 

with exchange ra/e or HK$1.0 = RMB0. 88825. being rhe exchange rnte published by PBOC as 

il l the L 1IcsI Praclicable Date. 

(3) Net asset v,1lue mtributable lo slwreholders i s extracted From the respective fa test published 

annual report prior to the L atest Practic:1ble Date. Where applicable. for i/Jusmllive pw71ose, 

RMB Jrns been 1ransluted in to HK$ wi1h exch:wge rnte of HK$1.0 = RMB0.88825. heing 1/Je 

exchange rate published by PBOC as al 1he L nre.,r Practicable Da1e. 

(4) PI S R:i1 i o is calculated bJ di vi d ing rhe mark et capi rnlisal ion (as described in Nore I J by the 

revenue (as described in NoIe 2 ). 
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(5) PIE Rario is calcu/ared by dividing rbe marker capiwlisiilion (us desc1ibed in Nole 1) by the net 

asset value allributable 10 slwreholders (as described in Nole 3). 

(6) The implied marker c11pitalisatio11 or Ihc Comp;111y is calc11l11red bused on 1h e Aggregate 
Theore1ic;1/ Amow11 per H Slrnre 1111d 8, 252,588. 000 issued shares (excluding lreasury shares) 

as al 1he L .11est Prncticablc Dale. The implied PIS RaIio is calcu/,1rcd by dividing the implied 
market capit,1/isation by the revenue o[ the Company in FY2024. The hnplied PIE Raiio 
is calcul:11ed by dividh1g /he i mplied m,irkel capiialisation by lhe 11e1 asseis illlriburnble 10 
shnreholder., of the Company in FY2024. 

As illustrated in Table 12 above, from a PIS Ratio perspective, the Comparables ranged from 

approximately 0 .08 times to 0.71 times, with the median and mean being approximately 

0.55 times and 0.44 times respectively. The valuation of the Company, based on the implied 

market capitali sat ion arrived at using the Aggregate Theoretical Amount per H Share, resulls 

in an implied PIS Ratio of approximately 0. 75 times , exceeding those of the Comparables. 

From a PIB Ratio perspective, the Comparables ranged from approximately 0.25 times to 

5.99 times, with a median of approximately 1.42 times and a mean of approximately 1.98 

times. The valuation of the Company, based on the implied market capitali sation arrived at 

using the Aggregate Theoretical Amount per H Share, translates into an implied P/B Rat io 

of approximately 0.53 times, which is within the PIB Ratio range of the Comparables despite 

being lower th an the mean and median. We further observed from the tabl e above that it 

appears to be a market phenomen on that, as opposed to the Company which automotive sales 

were mainly from joint ventures, the Comparables which deri ved majority of their automotive 

sales through proprietary businesses generally commanded higher PIB Ratios. For instance, 

BAlC Motor Corporation Lim ited and Guangz hou Automobile Group Co. , L td., which 

derived majority of their automotive sales through joint venture like the Group, have lower 

PIB Ratios of approximately 0.25 times and 0.27 times respecti vely, whereas the remaining 

Comparables, namely Great Wall Motor Company Limited , Geely Automobile Holdings 

Limited and Chery Automobile Co., Ltd., which derived majority of their automotive sales 

through proprietary businesses, have higher PIB Ratios of approximately 1.42 times , 1.98 

times and 5.99 times respectively. 

Also, as explained in the section headed "6.3 Comparisons of the Aggregate Theoretical 

Amount per H Share" above, the market has persistently valued the Company below its NA V 

and the Aggregate Theoretical Amount per H Share offers an opportunity for the Independent 

H Shareholders to partially reali se their investments in the Company at a price higher than 

what the market generally offers despite it being at a discount to book value. 

Overall , takin g into account the above, from the perspective of market comparable analysis 

based on the commonly adopted references of PIS Ratio and P/B Ratio, it can be shown th at 

the Aggregate Theoretical Amount per H Share accorded the Company a valuation which is 

fair and reason able. 
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6.8 Section conclusion 

From our analysis above. we are of the view that the Aggregate Theoretical Amount per H 

Share is generally fair and reasonable. 

7. SHAREHOLDING OF THE H SHAREHOLDERS IN THE COMPANY (AS AT THE 

LATEST PRACTICABLE DATE) AND IN VOYAH (UPON LISTING) 

With reference to the information set out in the section headed "8. Information on the Offeror, the 

Company and VOY AH" in the "Letter from the Board" contained in the Composite Document, 

below are Tables 13 and 14 illustrating the potential shareho ld ing effect to the Independent H 

Shareholders as a result of the Merger and the Distribution. 

Table 13: Shareholding of the llldependent H Shareholders in the Company as at the Latest 

Practicable Date 

Shareholders 

The Offeror 

DFM 111 

DFAM 111 

Mr. Zhou Wei '2' 

The Offeror and its concert parties 12' 

Independent H Shareholders 

Total number of Shares in issue 

N ares: 

Number or Approximate % Number of Approximate 

H Shares or H Shares in Domestic Shares % or Domestic 

interested 

294.190,000 

38,480,000 

18,000 

332,688,000 

2,159,512,000 

2,492,200,000 

is.111e 

11.80\'c 

1.54% 

0.00% 

13.35% 

86.65% 

100.00% 

interested Shares in issue 

5,760,388,000 100.00% 

5,160,388,000 100.00% 

5,760,388,000 100.00% 

Number 

or Shares Approximate % 

interested or Shares in issue 

6,054,578,000 73.37% 

38,480,000 0.47% 

18,000 0.00% 

6,093,076,000 73.83 % 

2,159,512,000 26.17 % 

8,252,588,000 100.00% 

( J) As at the L.11est Practicable Date. ( i) the Offeror is wholly -owned by DFM; and ( ii) DFAM is wholly ­
owned by DFM and is a fellow subsidiaiy of the Offeror. 

(2 ) Mr. Zhou Wei is the employee representative director or DF!\1. :md is thaefore presumed to be acting 
in concert with 1he Offeror. 

(3 ) A s :JI the Lntes1 Pmc1icab/e Date. no Direcwr holds any Shares. 
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(4) CICC h; the exclusive tinancii1l adviser lo the Offeror in respect of the Merger. Accordingly. CJCC 

a11d members of the CICC group are presumed to be ,1cting in concert with the Offeror in respect of 

the Company in accordance with class (5) of the deFi11ition or "acting in concert" under the Takeovers 

Code (excepl members of 1he CJCC group which are exempl principal 1r.1ders or exempt fund managers. 

in ,each case recognised by the Exc~culive as such for /he purposes of /h i? Takeovers Code). ExempI 

principal 1raders which are connected for 1/Je sole re:1s011 1hm 1hey are under 1he same con/rol as CICC 

.1re 1101 presumed 10 be acting in concerf with 1/Je Olferor. However: 

,t Shares held by membel8 of 1he CJCC group ac1ing in the capacity of exempl principal 1raders 

wiJJ 1101 be vo1ed at !he EGM or Ihe H Sh,1reholders • CJ,1ss Mee1ing (as applicable) unless the 

Execu tii ·e allows such Sh,IJ'es to be so voted; and 

b Shares held by members of the CICC grollp ac1ing in the capacity of exempt principal rrnders 

may, subject to consenl of /he Execlltive. be allowed 10 be vo1ed m !he EGM :mdlor che H 
Shareholders ' Class Mee1ing (.1s ,1pp!icable) ii' (i) such member o{ 1he C/CC group holds the 

relevant Shares as a simp le cus1ndian for a11d on behalf of' non-discre1io11ai:v clients: (ii) there 

are con1ractllal arrangements in place bc'/ween such member o{ the CJCC group and such non­

discrr:1ionary client thal strictly prohihit such member of the C/CC group from exercising any 

voting discre1ion over such Shares: (iii) all voring instruc1ions 5hal/ originate from such non­

discretionary client only (ifno inscructions :ire given, then no voles shall be cast For such Shares 

held by such member of the CICC group); ,wd tiv) such no11-discreIio11.1ry cliem is 1101 a concer/ 

party of the O!feror. 

(5) The percenlage ligures are .rnl~ject to rounding adjustments and may not add up to the aggregate figures 

shown. or to 100%. 

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the rele va nt securities (as defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of the 

Takeovers Code) of VOYAH in iss ue comprise registered capital in the aggregate amoun t of 

RMB3 ,680,000,000 divided into 3,680 ,000,000 shares with nominal value of RMB 1 each, and there 

is no outstand ing options, warrant, convertible securities or other relevant securities (as defined in 

Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers Codej which is issued by VOY AH. 

Set out below is the illustrative simplified shareholding structure of VOYAH immediately upon 

compl etio n of the Proposed Transactions , and on the basis that there are no other changes to 

the number and holding of share capital of VOY AH from the Latest Practicable Date up to and 

including the date of the completion of the Proposed Transactions: 
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Table 14: Shar eholding of the Independent H Shareholders in l70 Y.4 H immediately upon 

completion of the Proposed Transactions 

Number of Number of Approximate 

VOYAH Approximate % VOYAH % ofVOYAH Number of Approximate 

H Shares of VOYAH H Domestic Shares Domestic Shares VOYAH Shares % ofVOYAH 

Shareholders interested111 Shares in issue intmsted'u in issue interestetl'11 Shares in issue 

DFM 104.5 14 ,174 11.80% 2,046,440,049 73.23% 2,150,954,223 i8.45% 

DFAM 13,670.435 1.54% 121 ,383,952 4.34% 135,054,387 3.61% 

Mr. Zhou Wei 6,394 0.00% 6,394 0.00% 

The Offeror and its concert part ies ll8,191,003 13.35% 2,167,824,001 77,57% 2,286,015,004 62J2% 

Independent H Shareholders 111 767, 189,960 86.65% 767,189,960 20.85% 

Wuhan Woya li0.655,299 9.68% 270,655,299 7.35% 

China State-owned Enterprise Mixed 

Ownership Reform Fund Co., Lid. ('P 

irJ til Mdii!Hi' li'i U & H irA· 
pf!'.!_\~ ) 104,746,815 375% 104,746,815 2.85 'lc 

BOC Fi nancial Asset Investment Co., Ltd. 

( 'f M /a \'UHH/ 11 llH: ilJl 94 272,135 337% 94,272,135 2.56% 

ICBC Financial Asset Investment Co .. 

Ltd . (Iil!ill!Ufl\li1i illN']) 52.373,407 1.87% 52,373,407 1.42% 

Wuhan Economic Development Industry 

Investment Fund Partnership (Limited 

Partnership)' (~l i.ii l~ iHHHi~ 
Nn:Hi 11nlHt~)) 41,898,726 150% 41.898,726 1.14% 

Agri cultural Bank Financial Assets 

lnvestmem Co .. Ltd. OiH!!i~i'E{ 
flf/H!Willl 31,424,045 1.12% 31,424,045 0.85% 

Zhongxin Gaotou Guanggu Tongze 

(Hubei) Industry Investment Fund 

Partnership (Limited Partnership)' ( rt, 

i'f ~ir2:i\: 6i~ ~ liUI if Ut ilifl 
H~ :/dH/f f?Ut ~)) 10,474,681 0.37% 10.474,681 0.28% 
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Number of Number of Approximate 

VOYAH Approximate % VOYAH % ofVOYAH Number of Approximate 

H Shares ofVOYAH H Domestic Shares Domestic Shares VOYAH Shares % ofVOYAH 

Shareholders interestedm Shares in issue interested'll in issue interested11 ' Shares in issue 

Shenzhen Qianhai Hongsheng Venture 

Capital Services Co .. Ltd. * (UI iii 
MiH'iWJ/lm\'i/Ritt11i'i0iii) !0,474,681 037% 10,474,681 0.28% 

Hubei High-Quality Development 

Industry Investment Fund Partnmhip 

(Limited Partnership)* (~lt/.Htlit 

#~i~~iHH,it~tt i~lf< 

EJ' ij)) 10,474,681 0.3 7% 10,474,681 028% 

Total number or VOYAH Shares 

in issue 121 885,381,529 100.00% 2,794,618,471 100,00 % 3,680,000,000 100.00% 

N oles: 

(1) The uggregtlle slwreholding of lndependen l H Shareholders in VOYAH as seI oul ubove i s calcufated 

based 011 !he aggregate shareholding or all lndepe11de11 / H Shure-holders (being 2.J59.512,000 H Shares 

as al /he La1esI Pr:1c1icable Date). and does no1 1ake into ;1ccoun1 nny po1e111i:1l funher re1erHio11 of 

fr,1c1ionnl em i1/c•men1 10 VOYAH Slwres by 1he Comp,my c11/cu/n1ed on ;111 individu,11 Jndependcnl H 

Slwreholders bas is. Therefore. !he final aggregate holding of Independent H Shareholders in VOY AH 

nwy v;.,ry. 

In ilddition, the fl'gures are calcufated on the bilsis that all frac1i onal entirlements or the Shareholders 

under the Distribution to be rcwincd by the Comp:111y wi ll be converted i1110 VO YAH H Slwres. 

The .sh11reh olding figures are subject to any clwngcs based on feedb;1cks from comperent regulmory 

authorities in respec/ of /h e trearmenl of frac1ional VOY A H Shares under the Disrribmion and 1be 

Listing by Imroduclion. 

(2) Ti!king inw accounl the shareholding of ( i J DFM; (ii) DFAM; ( iii ) Mr. Zhou Wei : ,wd (iv) the 

I11depende111 H Shareho lders on an aggrega1ed basis. 1he Company will re/I/in 566 \IOYAH H Sb,ires 

as fr,1e1i onal cntitkmcnl ol Ihc Slrnrcholdc1:, immedia1ely upon !he comple1ion or the Distribution and 

!he Lisling by Introduction. Such 566 VOYA H H Sh:1res have been included in lire toI ,1/ numbt•r of 

VOYAH H Shares o/'885,381.529 in the fable above for il/us1rative purposes. 

(3) Slwreholding percenwges are sul~iecr to rounding adju.mnents and may 1101 add up 10 1hr: aggreg:itt: 

figures shown. or 10 /00%. 
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Section conclusion 

As shown in the above tables, assuming no change in the Shares in issue of the Company on or 

before the Latest Practicable Date: 

the shareholding of the Independent H Shareholders in terms of tl1e total H shares in issue of 

the Company or VOY AH will remain unchanged before or after the Proposed Transactions 

becoming effective (i.e. approximately 86.65% ); and 

the shareholding of the Independent H Shareholders in terms of the total shares in issue 

will reduce from approximately 26.17% in the Company before the Proposed Transactions 

becoming effective to approximately 20.85% in VOYAH after the Proposed Transactions 

becoming effective. 

We note that upon the Proposed Transactions becoming effective, the percentage shareholding 

of Independent H Shareholders in VOY AH will inevitably be lower than their current percentage 

shareholding in the Company due to (i) a bigger shareholders' base of VOYAH (as a result of the 

VOYAH Company Reformation and the Proposed Transactions) ; and (ii) partial realisation of their 

investments in the Company for cash at the Cancellation Price. 

8. POTENTIAL FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS TO THE H SHAREHOLDERS AS A RESULT 

OF THE COMPLETION OF THE MERGER AND DISTRIBUTION 

8.1 Earnings 

According to the Company 2024 Annual Report, the audited consolidated net profit 

attributable to owners of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2024 was approximately 

RMB58 million. Based on the total number of 8,252 ,588,000 Shares in issue as at the Latest 

Practicable Date, this translates to a basic earnings per Share for the year ended 31 December 

2024 of approximately RMB0.70 cents. 

Based on the Listing Document, VOY AH Group has recorded a net profit attributable to its 

parent of approximately RMBl,017.4 million for the year ended 31 December 2025. Based 

on the total number of 3,680,000,000 VOY AH Shares in issue (assuming the completion of 

the Proposed Transactions), this translates to a profit per VOYAH Share of approximately 

RMB27.65 cents. 
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The Group's profitability has decl ined over recent years as shown in the section headed "1.2 

Historical financial performance of the Group" above. VOY AH Group, while was still loss­

making in FY2023 and FY2024 , has demonstrated consistent financial improvement and 

recorded a profit in FY2025. The Proposed Transactions , whic h involve H Shareholders 

becoming direct ho lders of VOY AH H Shares, do not increase investmen t ri sk. As VOYAH is 

already a core componen t of the Group ' s strategic focus, the tra nsition offers H Shareholders 

direct exposure to a more focused and grow th-ori en ted pla tform wi th out compromising 

investment quali ty. 

8.2 Net asset value 

According to the Company 2025 Interim Report, the unaudited consolidated net assets of the 

Group attributable to owners of the Company was approximately RMB148 ,491 million as 

at 30 June 2025. Based on the tota l number of 8,252 ,588,000 Shares in issue as at the Latest 

Practicable Date, this translates to an unaudited net asset value per Share of approximatel y 

RMBl7.99. 

According to the Listing Document, the audited consolidated net assets of the VOYAH 

Group was appro ximately RMB 10,561 mi llion as at 31 December 2025. Based on the 

tota l number of 3,680,000,000 VOY AH Shares in is sue (assuming the completion of the 

Proposed Transactions), thi s trans lates to an audi ted net asset value per VOYAH Share of 

approxi mately RMB2.87. 

Based on the pro forma financial in form ation of the VOY AH Group as set out in Appendix 

VII to the Composite Document, assumi ng the Proposed Transactions had taken place on 

31 December 2025, the pro forma net assets of the VOYAH Group as at 31 December 2025 

would be approximately RMBI0 ,516 million (being the sum of VOYAH Group 's unaudited 

pro forma adjus ted consolidated net tangible asse ts of approximately RMB3,640 million 

and in ta ngible assets of approxim ately RMB6,876 milli on as at 31 December 2025). This 

translates to a pro fo rm a net asset va lue per VOYAH Share of approx im ate ly RMB2.86 

based on the total num ber of 3,680 ,000,000 issued VOY AH Shares, which remained stable 

compared to the audited net as set value per VOY AH Share as at 3 1 December 202 5 of 

approximately RMB2.87. 

After taking into account the Share Distribution Rat io of 0 .3552608 VOYAH H Shares for 

every H Share under the Proposed Transactions, the underlying net asset va lue of 0.3552608 

VOYAH H Shares for every H Share to be cancelled under the Proposed Transactions would 

be approximate ly RMBl.02. For ill ustration on ly, aggregati ng thi s with the Cancell ation 

Price of HK$6.68 (eq ui valen t to approx imately RMB6.03) wou ld amou nt to approx imatel y 

RMB7.05. 
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For further analysis from the perspective of net asset value. please refer to the section headed 

"6.5 Underlying asset value of the Aggregate Cons ideration against the NA V attributable to 

ow ners of the Company" above . 

9. PRIVATISATION PRECEDENTS 

We are of the view that past privatisation transactions of companies li st ed on the Stock Exchange 

are nor relevanr for our assessment of the fai rn ess an d reasonableness of the Merger and th e 

Dis tri bution considering these companies are from different industries, whi ch therefore have 

different market fundamentals and prospects compared to those faced by the Group at this moment. 

ln add ition , the fact that the past privatisation transactions were conducted at periods of different 

economi c, industry , and financial market cycles , and depe.nding on the outlook at that point in time, 

wi ll result in different cons iderati ons for their respecr i ve shareholders at that time. There are also 

variati ons in terms of sca le of opera tions, financial performance and position, as well as trading 

prospects, and hence differences in risk premiums afforded by the market. We also noted that most 

of the past priv ati sation transact ions in volved cash-onl y tran sactions. Accordingly , we consider 

that the analysis in other sections in this letter to be more directly re levant for the Independent H 

Shareholders to make an informed assessment on the fairness and reasonableness of the Merger and 

the Distribution. 

RECOMMEND A TIO NS 

In summary , we have considered the below factors and reasons in arriving at our conc lu sion and 

recommendations regarding the Merger and the Distribution. 

(a) Our ana lysis in the section headed "1.2 Historical financial performance of the Group" shows 

that , whi le the Group ' s revenue and gross profit margins impro ved from FY2022 to l H2025 , 

underpinned to a certain extent by its NEV focus , its overall profitability was adversely affected by 

a decrease in its share of profi ts and losses fro m joint ventures and higher selling and distribution 

expenses. This led to a substantial decline from the FY2022 profit of around RMB l O billion to a 

loss or nominal profit from FY2023 through l H2025. 

(b) Our analys is in the secti on headed "2.2 Historical financial performance of the VOYAH Group" 

sho ws that the VOY AH Group's revenue had substantially increased underpinned by the growth of 

it s NEV business from FY2023 to FY2025. As economies of scale could be achieved along with 

rising revenue, the VOY AH Group' s financial performance had improved from losses of RMB 1,496 

million in FY2023 , to profit of RMB 1,017 million in FY2025. 
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(c) Our observations in the sections headed "1.3 Historical dividends of the Company" and "2.3 

Dividend policy" show tha t , while the Company has maintained cons istent dividend payout 

over the past 20 years since its list ing on the Stock Exchange, in the case of VOY AH, the timing 

and li kelihood of future di vidend dec larations remain uncertain. From the perspective of reg ular 

dividend payout, th e absence of clear indications of tim ing and level of div iden d pay out by 

VOYAH may be a di sadvantage to the H Shareholders for owning the VOY AH H Shares compared 

to owning the Shares prior to the Merger and Distribution; howeve r, viewi ng holi stically together 

with a ll th e factors set out in thi s letter, the Merger and the Distribution fi rst ly offer a porti on of 

immediate cash returns to H Shareholders, while secondly providing H Shareholders direct exposure 

to a dynamic and promi si ng NEV sector (with potential fo r long-term value creation) . 

(d) As detailed in the secti on headed "4. Industry development and outlook of the Group (including 

the VOYAH Group)", China's automotive indu st ry has achieved steady growth in rece nt years, 

with the NEV segment garnering particu lar prominence. The privati sation of the Company and the 

separate li sti ng of VOYAH, which refl ects a shift in focus of the Company tow ard the emerging 

NEV segment , is in line with industry trends . Given the Group ' s overa ll performance which has 

falle n short of expec ta tions viz a viz VOYAH's rapidly growing NEV business notwithstanding th e 

chall enges VOYAH faces, we are of the view that H Shareholders owning VOY AH Shares after the 

Merger an d the Di strib uti on do not materi ally change their investment risks. At the same time, the 

Merger and the Distribution provide H Shareholders wit h an opportunity to directly partic ipate in 

VOYAH 's potential upside, rather than remaining invested in a broader conglomerate wit h a more 

uncertain outlook and declining profitabi lity. 

(e) As detailed in the section headed "5. Reasons and benefits of the Distribution, the Merger and 

the Listing By Introduction", the Proposed Transactions (i) support DFM's strategic shift toward 

NEV de velopment and address the issue of the Company ' s undervalued H Shares; and (ii) offer 

clearer investment opportunities and chance to benefi t directly from VOYAH's future potential 

along with immediate cash return s for H Shareholders . In addition, VOY AH 's li sti ng will also 

enhance its own fundin g access, globa l visibility, long-term growth and corporate govern ance. 

(I) Our independent assessment as set out in the section headed "6.1 Assessment of the Aggregate 

Theoretical Amount per H Share" shows that the Aggregate Theoretical Amount per H Share is 

fairly and reasonably deri ved. 

(g) The Aggregate Theoretical Amount per H Share is higher than the closing prices of the H Sha res 

during the entire Rev iew Period , and that it represents a substantia l premium of approx imate ly 

I 03.2% over the average of closing pri ces of the H Shares dur ing the Revie w Period, as detailed 

in th e sect ion headed "6.4 Historical price performance of' the H Shares". In addi tion , the 

Cancellation Price of HK$6.68 per H Share itself is already higher than the closing prices of the H 

Share during the Pre-A nnouncement Period. 
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(h) From an underlying asse t value comparison perspective as deta iled in the sect ion headed "6.5 

Underlying asset value of the Aggregate Consideration against the NA V attributable to owners 

of the Company", the underlying asset value of th e Aggregate Consideration is lower than the 

underlying asset value per Share. Thi s stems from the fact that the H Shares have been consistently 

trading at discounts to its NA V, such as during the Review Period. In addition, as discussed in the 

section headed "6.1.2 Assessment methodology", book value is considered less important when 

considering value of companies in fast-growing industri es such as the NEV segment. 

(i) As detailed in the section headed "6.6 Historical liquidity of the H Shares·• , although the average 

daily trading volume of H Shares was moderately active during the Review Period , there were 

certain mon ths when the trading volume was relativel y inactive. The Aggregate Theoreti cal Amount 

per H Share provides an opportunity for the Independent H Shareholders to di spose of, fo r cash, a 

portion of their H Shares (being the port ion represented by the Cancellation Price) at a fixed price 

substantially higher than the average H Share price during the Review Period without disturbing the 

market price of the H Shares. 

(j) The comparable analysi s based on commonly adopted parameters and selection criteria as detailed 

in the section headed "6.7 Comparable analysis" shows that (i) the implied PIS Ratio based on the 

Aggregate Theoreti cal Amount per H Share is higher than the Comparables' PIS Ratios range; and 

(ii ) the implied P/B Ratio is within the Comparables' P/B Ratios range, despite lower than the mean 

and median. 

In light of the above, on balance, we (i) a re of the opinion that the te rms of the Merger and the 

Distribution are fair and reasonable ; and (i i) recommend th e Independent Board Commi ttee to recommend 

the Independ ent H Shareholders to vote in favo ur of the resolution(s ) in rel ation to the Merger and the 

Distribution at the EGM and the H Shareholders' Class Meetin g (as applicable). 

As different Independent H Shareholders would have different investment criteria, objectives or 

risk appetite and profiles, we recommend any Independent H Shareholders who may require advice 

in relation to any aspect of the Composite Document, or as to the action(s) to be taken, to consult 

a licensed securities dealer, bank manager, solicitor, professional accountant, tax adviser or other 

professional adviser. 
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Independent H Shareholders are reminded that they should make their decisions to di spose of or 

retain their investments, having regard to their own circumstances and investment objectives and 

are reminded to cl osely monitor the market price and liquidity of the H Shares during the Offer 

Period, and they may consider selling their H Shares in the open market, where possible, if the 

net proceeds (after deducting all transaction costs) on a per H Share basis exceed the Aggregate 

Theoretical Amount per H Share. 

Jeanny Leung 

Responsible Officer 

Yo urs fai thfully, 

For and on behalf of 

Altus Capital Limited 

Chang Sean Pey 

Responsible Officer 
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